NOTICES DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending February 19, 2002.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
2-15-02	Promistar Bank, Johnstown, and First National Bank of Pennsylvania, Greenville	Johnstown	Effective
	Surviving Institution— First National Bank of Pennsylvania, Greenville		
2-15-02	Promistar Trust Company, Johnstown, and First National Trust Company, Hermitage Surviving institution— First National Trust Company, Hermitage	Johnstown	Effective
	Branch A	pplications	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
2-11-02	The Bryn Mawr Trust Company Bryn Mawr Montgomery County	Rosemont Presbyterian Village 404 Cheswick Place Rosemont Radnor Township Delaware County (Limited Service Facility)	Opened
2-12-02	Commonwealth Bank Norristown Montgomery County	Paul's Run 9896 Bustleton Avenue Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Opened
2-14-02	Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Giant Eagle 41 Allegheny Towne Center Drive Leechburg Westmoreland County	Opened
	Branch Relocation	ons/Consolidations	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
1-22-02	Northwest Savings Bank Warren Warren County	<i>To</i> : 2220 S. Queen St. York York County	Effective
		From: Queensgate Shopping Center 2081 Springwood Road York York County	
2-15-02	Promistar Bank Johnstown Cambria County	Application filed to consolidate the following three branch offices:	Approved
From:	67 West Church St. Fairchance Fayette County	Into: 58 West Main Street Uniontown Fayette County	

Date	Name of Bank		Location	Action	
				Action	
From:	Elmora P. O. Box 328		1001 Philadelphia Ave.		
	Bakerton Combrid County		Northern Cambria		
	Cambria County		Cambria County		
From:	133 Route 422		227 Market Street		
	Elderton		Kittanning		
	Armstrong County		Armstrong County		
		Branch Discontinu	ances		
Date	Name of Bank		Location	Date	
2-8-02	First Commonwealth Bank		100 Plaza South	Effective	
	Indiana		New Castle		
	Indiana County		Lawrence County		
SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS					
		Voluntary Liquida	tion		
Date	Name of Association		Action		
2-19-02	Progressive Building &		Articles of Dissolution filed		
	Loan Association of		with the Department of Sta	te.	
	Kenneth Square		Corporation existence termi		
	Kenneth Square				
	Chester County				
		CREDIT UNION	IS		
		No activity.			
		no activity.			

JAMES B. KAUFFMAN, Jr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-347. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

ACTIONS

NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS

NPDES APPLICATIONS

PART I PERMITS

Under the Federal Clean Water Act and The Clean Streams Law, the following parties have applied for an NPDES permit or to renew their current permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the waters of this Commonwealth or to conduct other activities required by the NPDES permit. For renewal applications listed in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements. For all new permit applications, renewal application with major changes or applications for permits not waived by the EPA, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, also made a tentative determination of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications listed in Section II. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. The comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. Following the comment period, the Department's Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding these applications. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

1230

The renewal application, including proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, is available on file. For new permit applications, information submitted with the applications is available on file. The information may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated before the application.

Persons with a disability, who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information, should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Southcentral Re 705-4707.	gion: Water Management Prog	rram Manager, 909 Elmert	on Avenue, Harrisburg, PA	A <i>17110, (717</i>)
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?
PA0020222	Terre Hill Borough P. O. Box 250 Terre Hill, PA 17581	Lancaster County East Earl Township	7-J/Black Creek	Y
PA0081469	Loysburg Gap Mobile Home Park & Campground Ross and Mildred Smith P. O. Box 74 Loysburg, PA 16659-0074	Bedford County South Woodbury Township	11-D/Beaver Creek	Y
PA0081795	Williams Grove Associates/ Williams Grove Mobile Home Park 20 Erford Rd., Suite 215 Lemoyne, PA 17043	Cumberland County Monroe Township	7-E/Yellow Breeches Creek	Y

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.					
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N ?	
PA0010561 Industrial Waste	Fish and Boat Commission 450 Robinson Lane Bellefonte, PA 16823-9620	Centre County Benner Township	Bald Eagle (SWP 9C)	Y	
PA0228486 Sewage	Allen J. Dormuth P. O. Box 52 North Bend, PA 17760-0052	Clinton County Chatham Township	UNT to West Branch Susquehanna River (SWP 9B)	Y	

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

PA0092819, Sewage, **Fair Winds Manor, Inc.**, 126 Ironbridge Road, Sarver, PA 16055. This proposed facility is located in Winfield Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of a treated minor discharge from a privately owned sewage treatment works.

The receiving stream, unnamed tributary to Buffalo Creek, is in watershed 18-F and classified for: high-quality trout stocked fishery, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 — NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (stream and public water supplier (PWS)) considered during the evaluation is the Allegheny River and New Kensington Municipal Authority located at River Mile 20.86, 21 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.0175 mgd.

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	10		20
NH ₃ -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5		3.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5		9.0
Nitrite-Nitrate Nitrogen	12.5		25
Phosphorus	1		2
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/10	00 ml as a geometric av	verage
(10-1 to 4-30)		100 ml as a geometric a	
Dissolved Oxygen		imum of 6 mg/l at all t	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.3		0.6
pH	6.0 to 9	9.0 standard units at a	ll times

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0101389, Sewage, **Penncrest School District—Maplewood Elementary School STP**, Arnold Drive, Townville, PA 16360. This proposed facility is located in Townville Borough, **Crawford County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of a treated minor discharge from a privately owned sewage treatment works.

The receiving stream, Muddy Run, is in watershed 16-A and classified for: high-quality warm water, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 — NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (stream and PWS) considered during the evaluation is the French Creek and Cambridge Springs Waterworks located at River Mile 48.35, 15 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.0469.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25		50
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
NH ₃ -N	9		G
(5-1 to 10-31) (11 1 to 4 20)	3		6
(11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	9		18
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/10	0 ml as a geometric a	vorago
(10-1 to 4-30)	4.100/1)0 ml as a geometric a 00 ml as a geometric a	average
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.2
pH	6.0 to 9	0.0 standard units at a	ll times

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

No. PA0056561, Industrial Waste, **Armstrong Engineering Associates, Inc.**, P. O. Box 566, West Chester, PA 19381-0566. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from Armstrong Engineering's—Romansville facility in West Bradford Township, **Chester County**. This is existing discharge to Broad Run/UNT to West Branch Brandywine Creek.

The receiving stream for Outfall 001 is classified for the following uses: exceptional value waters, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of stormwater event are as follows:

Parameter	Maximum Daily (mg/l)
COD	Monitor/Report
BOD ₅	Monitor/Report
Total Suspended Solids	Monitor/Report
Oil and Grease	Monitor/Report
Total Phosphorus	Monitor/Report
pH	Monitor/Report
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Monitor/Report
Iron (Dissolved)	Monitor/Report
Trichlorethylene	Monitor/Report

The receiving stream for Outfall 002 is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002, based on an average stormwater event are as follows:

Parameter	Maximum Daily (mg/l)
COD	Monitor/Report
BOD ₅	Monitor/Report
Total Suspended Solids	Monitor/Report
Oil and Grease	Monitor/Report
Total Phosphorus	Monitor/Report
рН	Monitor/Report
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Monitor/Report
Iron (Dissolved)	Monitor/Report
Trichlorethylene	Monitor/Report
Other Conditions:	

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Conditions for future permit modification.

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

PA-0062120, Industrial, **Pennsylvania-American Water Company**, 20 East Union Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1397. This proposed facility is located in South Abington Township, **Lackawanna County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of NPDES Permit.

The receiving stream, Leggett's Creek, is in the State Water Plan watershed #5A, and is classified for: cold water fishery. The nearest downstream PWS intake for Danville Borough is located on Susquehanna River over 50 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.220 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily
Total Suspended Solids Total Aluminum Total Iron Total Manganese pH	2.0	4.0 6-9 Stand	30.0 1.1 2.0 1.0 ard Units	60.0 2.2 4.0 2.0

PA#0061336, Industrial, **Pennsylvania-American Water Company**, 20 East Union Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1397. This proposed facility is located in Pittston Township, **Luzerne County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of NPDES to discharge treated industrial wastewater. The receiving stream, Trout Creek, is in the State Water Plan watershed #5B and is classified for: high quality, cold water fishery. The nearest downstream PWS intake for Danville Water Supply is located on N. Branch Susquehanna River approx. 50 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of .499 MGD.

	Mass (lb∕day)	(Concentration (mg	₹/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
TSS Total Iron Total Manganese Tatal Aluminum	0.7	7 4	30 2 1	60 4 2	0.0
Total Aluminum	3.7	7.4	.9	1.8	2.3

PA#0062634, Sewage, **AWB Associates**, P. O. Box 388, Lionville, PA 19353. This proposed facility is located in N. Manheim Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage.

The receiving stream, unnamed tributary to Mahanoy Creek, is in the State Water Plan watershed #3A and is classified for: cold water fishery. The nearest downstream PWS intake for Pottstown Water Authority is located on Schuylkill River approximately 40 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of .007 MGD.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum Instantaneous (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	25		50
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geome		
pH	6.0 to 9.0 standard units	s at all times.	
Total Residual Chlorine	1.2		2.8

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

PAG123543, CAFO, **Marlin S. Harnish**, 3421 Blue Rock Road, Lancaster, PA 17603. This proposed facility is located in Manor Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The Marlin Harnish farm is an existing family farm with a ten head beef cattle operation, they are proposing the construction of a new 36,000 wean to finish swine operation with a total AEUs of 501.4. An estimated quantity of total annual manure production is 7,582 tons. The operation's manure storage system was designed using a specific, engineer approved, concrete structure located under the animal living spaces below the barn. Approximately 900,000 gallons of manure can be stored in the structure until it can be properly applied and 1,826,990 gallons will be applied to neighboring farms and 54.75 tons (beef manure) applied at the farm.

The receiving stream, West Branch Little Conestoga Creek, is in the State Water Plan watershed 7J and is classified for: WWF.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25 year/24 hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a nondischarge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and The Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

PAG123545, CAFO, **Hershey Ag**, 138 Airport Road, Marietta, PA 17547-0068. The proposed facility is located in South Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The Meadow Run Farm is an existing 1,800 head farrow to feeder swine operation with a total AEUs of 812.3 owned by Esbenshade Mills. This operation uses a two stage HDPE lined manure storage system with adequate storage to last greater than 6 months. The first stage, with approximately 750,000 gallons of storage, empties into the second stage with approximately 2.3 million gallons of storage capacity. The excess manure, 4,377,200 gallons, from this operation is exported to neighboring farms. The stage two manure is used on the land adjacent to the animal operation.

The receiving stream, Little Chickies Creek, is in the State water Plan watershed 7G and is classified for: WWF.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25 year/24 hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a nondischarge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and The Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

PAG123541, CAFO, **John M. Hess**, 502 West Lincoln Avenue, Lititz, PA 17543. The proposed facility is located in Warwick Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The John M. Hess family farm is an existing 926 head swine and 160 head

steer operation with a total AEUs of 315. An estimated quantity of total annual manure production is 481,950 gallons of swine manure and 823 ton of steer manure. The farrow to wean barn has a shallow 18-inch deep pit below that is drained every 3 weeks into a storage lagoon. The finishing barn has a 6 foot pit below it with an overflow at 4 feet that drains into the lagoon. All of the swine manure is treated with a product called "Waste-X." The steer manure is handled as a bedded pack. All the manure produced in this operation is land applied on the farm.

The receiving stream, Lititz Run Creek, is in the State water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for: WWF.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25 year/24 hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a nondischarge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and The Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

Application No. PA 0043273, Sewage, **Hollidaysburg Sewer Authority**, 401 Blair Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. This facility is located in Frankstown Township, **Blair County**.

Description of activity: The application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Frankstown Branch Juniata River, is in Watershed 11-A and classified for warm water fishes, water supply and recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream PWS intake for the United Water Company is located on the Susquehanna River, approximately 145 miles downstream. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 6.0 MGD are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD ₅				
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	30	40	
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	40	50	
Suspended Solids	30	45	60	
NH ₃ -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	4	XXX	8	
(11-1 to 4-30)	11	XXX	22	
Total Copper	0.055	XXX	0.110	
Dissolved Oxygen	М	inimum of 5.0 at all tin	nes	
pH]	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusiv	/e	
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric average 5,000/100 ml as a geometric average			

Individuals may make an appointment to review the Department files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager; Water Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; (412) 442-4000.

PA0041602, Industrial Waste, SIC, 5171, **Exxon Mobil Refining and Supply Company**, 2760 Neville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15225. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated stormwater from a petroleum marketing terminal in Neville Township, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, the Ohio River, classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is ARCO Chemical Company Beaver Valley Plant, located at Monaca, 23 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		g/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Total Recoverable				Monitor and Re	port

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0093882, Industrial Waste, SIC, 4111, **Port Authority of Allegheny County**, 1011 Lebanon Road, West Mifflin, PA 15122. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated stormwater from West Mifflin Garage in West Mifflin Borough, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, unnamed tributaries of Thompson Run and Monongahela River, classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is Pennsylvania-American Water Company, located at Becks Run, 11.7 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of varied* mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)	C	Concentration (mg	r/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Iron	Monitor a	nd Report	30 15 3.5		60 30 7.0

Outfall 002: existing discharge, design flow of varied* mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		r/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Iron	Monitor a	nd Report	30 15 3.5		60 30 7.0

*Flow rate depends on amount of rainfall.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0218416, Industrial Waste, SIC, 4922, **Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation**, 5400 Westheimer Court, Houston, TX 77056-5310. This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process water and stormwater leachate from Armagh Compressor Station in West Wheatfield Township, **Indiana County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, unnamed tributary to East Branch Richards Run, classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is Saltsburg Municipal Waterworks, located at Conemaugh River, 5.22 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.012 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow Total Polychlorinated Biphenyls Compounds	Monitor and Rep	ort	6.2 x 10 ⁻⁵	1.24 x 10 ⁻⁴	
pH	not less than 6.0 nor greater than 9.0				

Other Conditions: See Item No. 6 in Part C of the NPDES Permit.

PA0218936, Industrial Waste, SIC, 4911, **AES Hoytdale, LLC**, 1901 Butterfield Road, Suite 650, Downers Grove, IL 60515. This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge cooling water and stormwater from the AES Hoytdale Power Project in Big Beaver Borough, **Beaver County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, Beaver River and unnamed tributary to Beaver River, classified as a warm water fisheries with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first existing/proposed downstream potable water supply is Beaver Falls Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 400, Beaver Falls, PA 15010, 837 miles below the discharge point.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 1.78 mgd.

	Mass (lb/day)		(Concentration (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd) Temperature (°F)	Monitor and Rep	oort		110	
Total Residual Chlorine			0.5		1.25
Free Available Chlorine			0.2		0.5
Suspended Solids			30	100	
Chromium			0.2	0.2	
Copper			0.01	0.02	
Lead			0.004	0.008	
Zinc			1.0	1.0	
Mercury			0.00021	0.00042	
Silver			0.0058	0.0116	
pH	not less than 6.0) nor greater than	9.0		

Outfall 002: new stormwater discharge

AverageMaximumAverageMaximumInstantParameterMonthlyDailyMonthlyDailyMaximum	

This outfall is permitted to discharge uncontaminated stormwater runoff from areas in and around the facility

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0001775, Sewage, **McFadden Machine Company, Inc.**, 160 Hill Road, Blairsville, PA 15717. This application is for Renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from McFadden Machine Company STP in Blacklick Township, **Indiana County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as unnamed tributary of Muddy Run, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Saltsburg Municipal Waterworks.

Outfall 002: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0015 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	6.4 19.2			12.8 38.4
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a geo 8,000/100 ml as a g 1.4 not less than 4.0 m not less than 6.0 no	eometric mean g/l		3.3

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0038172, Sewage, **Hempfield Township Municipal Authority**, R. D. 6, P. O. Box 501, Greensburg, PA 15601. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Rolling Hills STP in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Andrews Run, which are classified as a trout stock fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the McKeesport Water Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.071 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD₅ Suspended Solids Ammonia Nitrogen	25 30	38 45		50 60
(5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Fecal Coliform	1.5 3.0	2.2 4.5		3.0 6.0
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine Dissolved Oxygen pH	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g 0.5 not less than 6.0 mg not less than 6.0 no	1.2		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0217590, Sewage, **Pechin Leasing Company, Inc.**, P. O. Box 340, Pechin Road, Dunbar, PA 15431. This application is for Renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Denbo Marina STP in Centerville Borough, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Monongahela River, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Pennsylvania-American Water—Brownsville.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0054 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD ₅ Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	25 30			50 60
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g 1.4 not less than 6.0 no	eometric mean		3.3

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

PA0238741, Sewage, **Don W. Neff**, 111 Beach Road, Chicora, PA 16025. This proposed facility is located in Concord Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: a new NPDES permit for an existing discharge.

The receiving stream, unnamed tributary to Connoquenessing Creek, is in watershed 20-C and classified for: high quality warm water fish, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO_2 — NO_3 , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (stream and PWS) considered during the evaluation is Butler District Pennsylvania-American Water Company (Lake Oneida) on the Connoquenessing Creek at 6.006 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 400 pgd.

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD ₅	10	<i>v c</i>	20
Total Suspended Solids	20		40
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/10)0 ml as a geometric a	verage
Total Residual Chlorine		Monitor and Report	0
pH	6.0 to 9	0.0 standard units at a	ll times
*			

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PERMITS CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWAGE WASTEWATER APPLICATIONS UNDER THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW

PART II PERMITS

The following permit applications or requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). The applications are listed in two categories. Section I lists all municipal and industrial permits and Section II lists oil and gas related permit applications.

Persons wishing to comment on any of the applications are invited to submit a statement to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 15-day comment period will be considered in making the final decision regarding the application. The comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation of the area. If no hearing is held, the Department's Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the applications after a complete review. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

A copy of the permit application or proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection. Appointments to review the application may be made by contacting Records Management at the indicated telephone number.

I. Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001).

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 0690411, Amendment 02-1, Sewerage, Joint Municipal Authority of Wyomissing Valley, 701 Old Wyomissing Road, Reading, PA 19611-1513. This proposed facility is located in Reading Township, Berks County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction/ Installation of a new influent mechanical fine screening device and the addition of an influent screen dumpster building.

WQM Permit No. 3602404, Sewerage, **Paradise Township Sewer Authority**, 196 Blackhorse Road, Paradise, PA 17562. This proposed facility is located in Paradise Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction of a sanitary sewer system and pumping station to serve Phase 2 of the Harristown Area.

WQM Permit No. 3402201, Industrial Waste, **David Deamer, Deamer Trucking**, R. R. 5, Box 344, Mifflintown, PA 17059. This proposed facility is located in Walker Township, **Juniata County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization for the operation of producing landscaping mulch.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Application No. 0202201, Industrial Waste, **Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC**, 4350 Northern Pike, Monroeville, PA 15146. Application for the construction and operation of an Industrial Wastewater Treatment Facility to serve Units 3—5 located in Springdale Township, **Allegheny County**.

Application No. 0202403, Sewerage, **Timothy Cook**, 1208 Highman Street, 2nd Floor, Pittsburgh PA 15205. Application for the construction and operation of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant to serve the Cook Residence located in Findlay Township, **Allegheny County**.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No 2502404, Sewerage, **Black Interests Limited Partnership SRSTP**, 400 French Street, Erie, PA 16507. This proposed facility is located in Franklin Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No 4302407, Sewerage, **Richard H. Craig**, 1640 Mercer-Grove City Road, Mercer, PA 16137. This proposed facility is located in Findley Township, **Mercer County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No 1002405, Sewerage, **Ralph J. and Terri N. Sterzinger**, 201 Gudekunst Road, Zelienople, PA 16063. This proposed facility is located in Jackson Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No 6202402, Sewerage, **James Sturdevant**, 2056 Conewango Avenue, Warren, PA 16365. This proposed facility is located in Glade Township, **Warren County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No 2002401, Sewerage, **Jimmie A. Smith**, 9 Mimosa Trail, Ormond Beach, FL 32174. This proposed facility is located in Vernon Township, **Crawford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 6102401, Sewerage, **Borough of Rouseville**, 8 Main Street, Box 317, Rouseville, PA 16344-0317. This proposed facility is located in Borough of Rouseville, **Venango County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the replacement of the existing ejector station with a submersible triplex pump station.

WQM Permit No. 1002406, Sewerage, **Cornerstone Manufactured Home Community**, 2700 Mount Royal Boulevard, Glenshaw, PA 15116. This proposed facility is located in Franklin Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction and operation of a sewage treatment facility to serve a residential and commercial community. **WQM Permit No. 2702401**, Sewerage, **Jenks Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 436, 2 Pine Street, Marienville, PA 16239. This proposed facility is located in Jenks Township, **Forest County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the installation of a belt filter press at the Marienville Wastewater Treatment Plant.

II. Oil and Gas Management Permit Applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001).

Southwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

WQM Permit No. 6501201, Industrial Waste, **Beldon & Blake Corporation**, 22811 Titusville Road, Pleasantville, PA 16341. This proposed facility is located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construct and operate an industrial wastewater treatment facility for the treatment and discharge of groundwater from Coal Bed Methane wells.

NPDES Stormwater Individual Permit

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater associated with a construction activity into waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided as erosion and sediment control best management practices which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged. Where indicated, the EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the appropriate Department Regional Office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received by the appropriate Department Regional Office during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the 30-day comment period, the appropriate Regional Office Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sediment control plan for the earth disturbance activity, are on file and may be inspected at the office identified in this notice.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the specified Regional Office. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Monroe County Conservation District: 8050 Running Valley Road, Stroudsburg, PA 18360, (570) 629-3060.

e e			
NPDES No.	Applicant Name & Address	County & Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS10S110	The Empire Organization c/o Anthony P. Maula 1 Empire Plaza Stroudsburg, PA 18360	Monroe County Pocono Township	Cranberry Creek HQ-CWF

Lackawanna County Conservation District: 300 Old Plank Road, Mayfield, PA 18433, (570) 281-9495.

NPDES	Applicant Name &	County &	Receiving
No.	Address	Municipality	Water/Use
PAS10N034	Roger Altermier R. R. 1, Box 30 Greentown, PA 18426	Lackawanna County Madison Township	Wallenpaupack Creek (Potter Creek) HQ-CWF

Northampton County Conservation District: Greystone Building, Gracedale Complex, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211, (610) 746-1971.

NPDES	Applicant Name &	County &	Receiving
No.	Address	Municipality	Water/Use
PAS10U167	Richard Thulin Arcadia Properties, LLC 54 S. Commerce Way Suite 175 Bethlehem, PA 18017	Northampton County East Allen Township	Monocacy Creek HQ-CWF

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Bedford County Conservation District: 702 West Pitt Street, Suite 4, Bedford, PA 15522, (814) 623-8099.

NPDES	Applicant Name &	County &	Receiving
No.	Address	Municipality	Water/Use
PAS100420 Stormwater	Leon Hoover Wide Awake Farm R. D. 1 Box 91 Clearville, PA 15535	Monroe Township Bedford County	West Branch Sideling Hill Creek (EV)

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit Number or ESCP Number	Applicant Name	Address	Total Project Acreage	Municipality	Receiving Stream and Chapter 93 Classification
PAS10E075 Stormwater	Acorn Woods Development	Acorn Enterprises Sherry Kyne 1031 New Castle Road P. O. Box 465 Prospect, PA 16052	55.6	Franklin Township	UNT to Muddy Creek (CWF)

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMIT

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act, the following parties have applied for a PWS permit to construct or substantially modify a public water system.

Persons wishing to comment on the permit application are invited to submit a statement to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Comment responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and any related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1–721.17).

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 1402502,	Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Aaronsburg Water Pipes, Inc. P. O. Box 254 Aaronsburg, PA 16820
Township	Haines Township, Centre County
Responsible Official	Charles Valentine, Chairperson Aaronsburg Water Pipes, Inc. P. O. Box 254 Aaronsburg, PA 16820
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Herbert, Rowland, & Grubic, Inc. 474 Windmere Drive State College, PA 16801
Application Received Date	February 1, 2002
Description of Action	Construction of a diatomaceous earth filter plant, 184,000 gallon storage tank and appurtenances

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 1102501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Carrolltown Borough Municipal Authority 140 E. Carroll Street P. O. Box 307 Carrolltown, PA 15722-0307
(Township or Borough)	Carrolltown Borough
Responsible Official	Fred Shero Carrolltown Borough Municipal Authority 140 E. Carroll Street P. O. Box 307 Carrolltown, PA 15722-0307
Type of Facility	WTP
Consulting Engineer	The EADS Group, Inc. 450 Aberdeen Drive Somerset, PA 15501
Application Received Date	January 23, 2002

Description of Action	Water treatment plant improve-
	ments

MINOR AMENDMENT

Applications Received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1–721.17).

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Application No. Minor Amendment.

Applicant	Mid-Monroe Development Corporation
Township or Borough	Middle Smithfield Township
Responsible Official	John W. Briggs, Vice President Development Operations Mid-Monroe Development Corporation P. O. Box 447 Bushkill, PA 18324
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Russell D. Scott, IV, P.E. R. K. R. Hess Associates, Inc. P. O. Box 268 East Stroudsburg, PA 18301
Application Received Date	January 28, 2002
Description of Action	The applicant requests approval for the addition of iron and man- ganese treatment to the previ- ously permitted PWS Well No. 2 via chemical injection of poly phosphate solution with a meter- ing pump.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Application No. 6302501, Minor Amendment.

Applicant	Pennsylvania-American Water Company 800 W. Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033
Township or Borough	Harmar Township
Responsible Official	Sharon L. Fillman Pennsylvania-American Water Company 800 W. Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033
Type of Facility	Tank
Application Received Date	February 15, 2002
Description of Action	Painting Shire Oaks Tank

Application No. 3202502, Minor Amendment.

Applicant	Pennsylvania-American
••	Water Company
	800 W. Hersheypark Drive
	Hershey, PA 17033

Township or Borough

Responsible Official

	Pennsylvania-American water Company 800 W. Hersheypark Drive Hershey, PA 17033
Type of Facility	Tank
Application Received Date	February 15, 2002
Description of Action	Painting West End Tank

Sharon L. Fillman

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation. Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period the municipality may request that the person identified, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Regional

wiegen Western

Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Former Dial Property, Bristol Borough, **Bucks County**. Michael A. Christie, P.G., Penn Environmental & Remediation, Inc., 2755 Bergey Rd., Hatfield, PA 19440, on behalf of Redevelopment Authority of Bucks County, One N. Wilson Ave., Bristol, PA 19007, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with lead, heavy metals, BTEX, PAHs and solvents; and groundwater contaminated with heavy metals, BTEX, PAHs and solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet Statewide Health and Site-Specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate in the *Bucks County Courier* on February 7, 2002.

Springfield Auto Outlet, Springfield Township, **Delaware County**. Jeffrey E. Goudsward, Penn Environmental & Remediation, Inc., 2755 Bergey Rd., Hatfield, PA 19440, on behalf of Baby Superstore, Inc., 461 From Rd., Paramus, NJ 07652, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with PCBs, BTEX, PAHs and solvents. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Delaware County Daily Times* on January 31, 2002.

Former Mock Dump Site, Concord Township, **Delaware County**. Mark Chamberlain, 2067 Chestnut Street, Nesco, NJ 08037, on behalf of Freehand H.J. Inc., 111 Hayesville Rd., Oxford, PA 19363, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil and groundwater contaminated with PCBs, lead, heavy metals, BTEX, PHCs, PAHs, solvents and pesticides. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Delaware County Daily Times* mid January 2002.

J. C. Ehrlich Company, Lower Pottsgrove Township, Montgomery County. Jeffrey K. Walsh, P.G., Gilmore & Associates, Inc., 184 W. Main St., Suite 300, Trappe, PA 19426, on behalf of The Third Generation Corp., Attn: Victor Hammel, c/o J.C. Ehrlich Co., 500 Spring Ridge Dr., P. O. Box 13848, Reading, PA 19612-3848, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with lead, BTEX and PHCs; and groundwater contaminated with lead, BTEX, PHCs and MTBE. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet Statewide Health and Background Standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Mercury* on January 19, 2002.

Dennis Fish, Landscape Design and Contractor, Lower Salford Township, **Montgomery County**. Douglas G. Beaver, P.G., Rare Earth Envirosciences, Inc., 501 Old Skippack Rd., P. O. Box 445, Lederach, PA 19450, on behalf of Dennis Fish, 501 Old Skippack Rd., Lederach, PA 19450, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with lead, BTEX and PAHs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Souderton Independent* on January 30, 2002.

Former Defense Supply Center Philadelphia, Western Portion (Quartermaster Site), City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. David Berliner, Forest City Ratner Co., 1 Metrotech Center North, Brooklyn, NY 11201, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals, BTEX, PHCs and PAHs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet special industrial area requirements. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Philadelphia Daily News* on January 22, 2002.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph A. Brogna, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

PPL—N. Stroudsburg Substation, Stroud Township, **Monroe County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The notice indicates that the site will be remediated to meet the Statewide human health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Pocono Record* on December 11, 2001. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted.

PPL—Stanton Substation, Exeter Township, **Luzerne County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The notice indicates that the site will be remediated to meet the Statewide human health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Times Leader* on December 11, 2001. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted.

DETERMINATION FOR APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Applications for Determination of Applicability received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

General Permit Application No. WMGR038SW008. Recovery Technologies Group of Pennsylvania, Inc., 700 Boulevard East, Guttenberg, NJ 07093. Braddock Tire Processing Facility, 100 Talbot Avenue, Braddock, PA 15104. An application for a General Permit determination of applicability in Braddock Borough, Allegheny County was received in the Regional Office on February 15, 2002.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to David Eberle, Facilities Supervisor, Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the Department Southwest Regional Office at (412) 442-4000. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 32, NO. 9, MARCH 2, 2002

Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to and approval or denial of the application.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications received, denied, withdrawn or returned under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit Application No. 300624. National Forge Company Slag Landfill, One Front Street, Irvine, PA 16329, Brokenstraw Township, **Warren County**. This is a major permit modification for a Closure Plan revision. The application was received by the Northwest Regional Office on February 13, 2002.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to A. Patrick Boyle, Program Manager, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the Northwest Regional Office at (814) 332-6848. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

NOTICE OF PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the Regional Office identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate Regional Office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of the proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit must indicate their interest to the Department Regional Office within 30 days of the date of this notice and must file protests or comments on a Proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed document to that person or within 30 days of its publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Any comments or protests filed with the Department Regional Offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts, which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office identified. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act and regulations adopted under the Act.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 Contact: James Parette, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

48-313-091: Welco-CGI Gas Technologies (145 Shimersville Road, Bethlehem, PA 18015) for modification of an ethylene oxide system and associated air cleaning device in Bethlehem, **Northampton County**.

13-305-002: Northampton Fuel Supply Co. (1 Horwith Drive, Northampton, PA 18067-9728) for construction of a coal refuse crushing and screening plant and associated air cleaning device in Banks Township, Carbon County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110 Contact: Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

06-03112B: Birdsboro Alloying, Inc. (200 C Furnace Street, Birdsboro, PA 19508) for construction of an aluminum scrap dryer controlled by an afterburner in Birdsboro Borough, **Berks County**. The dryer will be subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart RRR—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Secondary Aluminum Production.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701 Contact: David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

19-310-007: Sokol Quarries, Inc. (P. O. Box 366, Bloomsburg, PA 17815-0366) for construction of a sand and gravel processing plant in Fishing Creek Township, **Columbia County**. The equipment in this plant is subject to Subpart OOO of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481 Contact: Devendra Verma, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

25-994A: Advanced Mold Technologies, Inc. (2004 West 16th Street, Erie, PA 16505) for construction of decorative chrome, copper and nickel plating tanks, grinding and polishing process and baghouse control device in Erie, **Erie County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart N.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428; Contact: Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (610) 832-6242.

46-0069B: Highway Materials, Inc. (P. O. Box 1667, Blue Bell, PA, 19422) for modification of a batch asphalt plant in Whitemarsh Township, **Montgomery County**. This modification allows the asphalt plant to use No. 2 fuel oil, No. 4 fuel oil, No. 5 fuel oil, propane and "on-specification" waste derived liquid fuel (WDLF). This installation will not result in any increase in emissions of VOCs or NOx. The facility is a minor facility and shall remain so. The Plan Approval will require the company to perform stack tests with WDLF and No. 5 fuel approved under this proposal within 180 days of issuance of the Plan Approval. Every shipment of WDLF will be analyzed and it must meet the "on-specification" requirement.

46-0025A, 46-0025E and 46-0025F: Lonza, Inc. (900 River Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428) for installation of a new reactor train and control devices in their manufacturing process in Conshohocken, **Montgomery County**. The Department is amending the Title V Operating permit to incorporate the Plan Approvals. The Plan Approvals and Operating Permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701 Contact: David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

14-00002B: Graymont (PA), Inc. (P. O. Box 448, Bellefonte, PA 16823-0448) for construction of a 500 ton per hour cone crusher, the air contaminant emissions from which shall be controlled by a fabric collector in Spring Township, **Centre County**.

Graymont (PA), Inc. is a major facility for which a Title V Operating Permit (14-00002) has been issued.

The information provided by the applicant, as well as the Department's own analysis, indicates that the previous source will have the potential to emit particulate matter, however, the potential emission of particulate matter will be insignificant.

A preliminary review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the proposed crusher will meet all applicable air quality requirements including the "best available technology" requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on this finding, the Department proposes to approve the application and issue a plan approval.

To ensure compliance with all applicable standards, the Department proposes to place the following requirement in the respective plan approval.

• The particulate matter concentration of the exhaust from the fabric collector controlling the particulate matter emissions from the crusher shall not exceed 0.01 grain per dry standard cubic foot.

14-00002C: Graymont (PA), Inc. (P. O. Box 448, Bellefonte, PA 16823-0448) for construction of a double

deck screen, the air contaminant emissions from which shall be controlled by a fabric collector in Spring Township, **Centre County**.

Graymont (PA), Inc. is a major facility for which a Title V Operating Permit (14-00002) has been issued.

The information provided by the applicant, as well as the Department's own analysis, indicates that the previous source will have the potential to emit particulate matter, however, the potential emission of particulate matter will be insignificant.

A preliminary review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the proposed screen will meet all applicable air quality requirements including the "best available technology" requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as Subpart OOO of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources, 40 CFR 60.670—60.676. Based on this finding, the Department proposes to approve the application and issue a plan approval.

To ensure compliance with all applicable standards, the Department proposes to place the following requirement in the respective plan approval.

• The particulate matter concentration of the exhaust from the fabric collector controlling the particulate matter emissions from the screen shall not exceed 0.01 grain per dry standard cubic foot.

55-302-012A: Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. (441 West Market Street, Beavertown, PA 17813) for construction of a 9.31 million Btu per hour wood-fired boiler in Beavertown Borough, **Snyder County**.

The boiler will be equipped with a multi-clone collector for the control of particulate matter and will only burn kiln-dried scrap wood, which is generated within the facility. The boiler will emit up to 13.03 tons per year of particulate matter, 18.62 tons per year of nitrogen oxides (NOx, expressed as NO_2) and 18.62 tons per year of carbon monoxide (CO).

The Department has determined that the proposed wood-fired boiler and associated multi-clone collector will comply with all applicable regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. The Department consequently intends to issue plan approval for the construction of the respective boiler.

The following is a summary of the conditions the Department proposes to place in the plan approval to ensure compliance with all applicable air quality regulatory requirements:

1. The particulate matter emissions from the boiler shall not exceed a rate of 0.35 pound per million Btu of heat input. Additionally, the carbon monoxide and nitrogen oxides (NOx, expressed as NO_2) emissions shall each not exceed 0.5 pound per million Btu of heat input.

2. The boiler shall be fired on wood grindings consisting of kiln-dried wood only. No coated or treated wood, laminated wood, particleboard, flakeboard or materials other than kiln-dried wood shall be burned in this boiler.

3. The multi-clone collector shall incorporate instrumentation to measure the pressure drop across the collector on a continuous basis.

4. The multi-clone collector ash discharge system shall remain sealed from the open air at all times except when changing flyash disposal drums. 5. There shall be no visible air contaminants or particulate matter emitted from the pneumatic wood grindings transfer system associated with the boiler.

6. If the Department deems necessary, a stack test shall be performed on the boiler while firing at maximum capacity to demonstrate compliance with the particulate matter emission limitation of 0.35 pound per million Btu of heat input.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110 Contact: Yasmin Neidlinger, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4702.

06-03114: Aluminum Alloys, Inc. (P. O. Box 2197, Sinking Spring, PA 19608-2197) for a secondary aluminum foundry controlled by various fabric collectors in Lower Heidelberg Township, **Berks County**. The permit is for a non-Title V (State only) facility. The foundry has the potential to emit 40 TPY of particulate, 23 TPY of carbon monoxide, 20 TPY of nitrogen oxides and 10 TPY of VOCs. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the foundry operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

28-03013: Grove Bowersox Funeral Home, Inc. (50 South Broad Street, Waynesboro, PA 17268) for operation of a human crematorium, natural gas fired, 2.1 mmBtu/hr controlled by afterburner in Waynesboro Borough, Franklin County. The annual emissions of the particulate matter, nitrogen oxides and sulfur oxides from the operation are less than 1 ton each. The Natural Minor operating permit shall contain monitoring, recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

67-05072: Graham Architectural Products (1551 Mount Rose Avenue, York, PA 17403) for operation of its window manufacturing facility in Spring Garden Township, York County. The facility's potential annual emissions of VOCs and the hazardous air pollutant toluene are 53 tons and 15 tons respectively. The Synthetic Minor operating permit shall contain testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements, emission restrictions and work practice standards designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701 Contact: David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

12-327-001: Keystone Automatic Technology, Inc. (1 South Maple Street, Emporium, PA 15834) for operation of an open top batch vapor degreaser in Emporium Borough, **Cameron County**.

The vapor degreaser is equipped with a refrigerated freeboard chiller for the control of trichloroethylene which has been designated as a hazardous air pollutant by the Environmental Protection Agency. The resultant trichloroethylene emissions to the atmosphere will be up to 3,300 pounds in any 12 consecutive month period. The Department has determined that the degreaser was constructed and is operating, in accordance with all conditions of Plan Approval 12-327-001 as well as in compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12 and Subpart T of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR 63.460—63.649. The Department consequently intends to issue an operating permit for the operation of the respective vapor degreaser.

The Department intends to place conditions in the operating permit to be issued to ensure continued compliance with all applicable requirements. The following is a summary of these conditions:

1. The amount of trichloroethylene used in the degreaser shall not exceed 3,300 pounds in any 12 consecutive month period.

2. The degreaser shall not be operated without the simultaneous operation of the refrigerated chiller. The chilled air blanket created by the refrigerated freeboard chiller, as measured at the coldest point on a vertical axis through the center of the degreaser, shall not exceed $56^{\circ}F$ at any time, except during periods of chiller defrost.

3. The degreaser shall incorporate a freeboard ratio of at least 0.75 and a manually operated working-mode cover.

4. The cover to the degreaser shall fully cover the degreaser opening at all times of operation except to introduce new trichloroethylene into the degreaser compartment or to insert or remove the parts basket. In addition, the cover to the degreaser shall fully cover the degreaser opening at all times of idling and downtown except to perform degreaser maintenance or monitoring that requires that the cover not be in place.

5. The permittee shall maintain comprehensive and accurate records of the amount of trichloroethylene used in the degreaser each month as well as the amount of 100% trichloroethylene shipped offsite each month.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 Contact: Mark Wayner, Facilities Permitting Chief, (412) 442-4174.

03-00220: Spicer Energy II LLC (100 Nyala Farm, Westport, CT 06880) for a syn fuel processing facility in Plumcreek Township, **Armstrong County**.

MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated before each application. Where a 401 Water Quality Certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for certification.

Written comments or objections or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations-25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the previous, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit, when necessary, for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the previously-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Coal Applications Received

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

49870202R3. Susquehanna Coal Company (P. O. Box 27, Nanticoke, PA 18634), renewal of an existing coal refuse reprocessing operation in Mt. Carmel Township, Northumberland County affecting 788.0 acres, receiving stream: Coal Run. Application received February 12, 2002.

54861601R3. Schuylkill Coal Processing, Inc. (P. O. Box 134, Ashland, PA 17921), renewal and correction of a coal preparation plant operation in Butler Township, Schuylkill County affecting 18.3 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received February 13, 2002.

19950102R. N & L Coal Company (1380 Tioga Street, Coal Township, PA 17866), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Conyngham and Mt. Carmel Townships, **Columbia and Northumberland Counties** affecting 961.3 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received February 14, 2002.

19950202. Gilberton Coal Company (P. O. Box 423, Gilberton, PA 17934), renewal of an existing refuse reprocessing operation in Mt. Carmel Township, Northumberland County affecting 142.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received February 15, 2002.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, R. R. 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982. **65020101.** Laurel Energy, L.P. (One Energy Place, suite 7500, Latrobe, PA 15650). Received an application for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Unity Township, **West-moreland County**, affecting 68 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Nine Mile Run to Nine Mile Run; classified for the following use: warm water fishery. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received January 30, 2002.

McMurray District Mining Office: 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

03961301. NPDES Permit **#PA0214787**, Rosebud Mining Co. (R. D. 9, Box 379A, Kittanning, PA 16201-9642) to renew the permit for the Tracy Lynn Mine in Kiskiminetas Township, **Armstrong County** to renew permit, Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Application received July 16, 2001.

30743711. NPDES Permit #PA0033511, RAG Cumberland Resources, L.P., 158 Portal Rd., P. O. Box 1020, Waynesburg, PA 15370), to revise the permit for the Cumberland Mine CRDA in Whiteley Township, **Greene County**, revision to add 36 acres to CRDA Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Application received October 15, 2001.

63921301. NPDES Permit **#PA0214434, UMCO Energy, Inc.** (981 Route 917, Bentleyville, PA 15314), to revise the permit for the New Century Mine in Fallowfield Township, **Washington County** to add 3.6 acres for high quality shaft, Surface Acres Proposed 3.6, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, tributary to Taylor Run, classified for the following uses: WWF. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Application received October 24, 2001.

30841312. NPDES Permit **#PA0013790**, Consolidation Coal Co. (P. O. Box 100, Osage WV 26543), to revise the permit for the Blacksville Mine No. 2 in Wayne Township, **Greene County** to add 23 degasification boreholes and 11.0 surface acres, Surface Acres Proposed 11.0, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, Hoovers Run, classified for the following uses: P 6 WWS, Bulldog Run, classified for the following uses: P 6 WWS, Rush Run, classified for the following uses: I 6 WWS and LWS. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Application received December 21, 2001.

32961302. NPDES Permit #PA0214949, Senate Coal Mines, Inc. (One Enemy Place, Suite 5100, Latrobe, PA 15650), to renew the permit for the Ondo Mine in Brush Valley Township, Indiana County to renew permit, Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Application received December 31, 2001.

32733709. NPDES Permit **#PA0214159, Robindale** Energy Services, Inc. (1001 Broad St., Suite 130, Johnstown, PA 15906), to revise the permit for the Dilltown Facility in Brushvalley Township, Indiana County to add 90.9 permit acres and flyash disposal, Surface Acres Proposed 90.9, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Application received January 10, 2002.

30841316. NPDES Permit **#PA0213535, Consol PA Coal Co.** (P. O. Box 355, 172 Route 519, Eighty Four, PA 15330), to revise the permit for the Bailey Mine in Richhill Township, **Greene County** to add air shaft 1-I, Surface Acres Proposed 6.7, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, Kent Run, classified for the following uses: WWS. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is PWS 1B (Ryerson State Park) and PWS 2 (Burnes Delight). Application received January 22, 2002.

Noncoal Applications Received

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

5176SM6C3 and NPDES Permit #PA0593761. American Asphalt Paving Co. (500 Chase Road, Shavertown, PA 18708), renewal of NPDES Permit in Falls Township, **Wyoming County**, receiving stream: unnamed creek to Susquehanna River, classified as cold water fishery. Application received February 8, 2002.

4875SM1A1C3 and NPDES Permit #PA0612227. Glen-Gery Corporation (P. O. Box 7001, Wyomissing, PA 19610-6001), renewal of NPDES Permit in York Township, **York County**, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Mill Creek, classified as a warm water fishery. Application received February 11, 2002.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications and requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311-1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 Water Quality Certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to

which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on each working day at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1–693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

E15-681. Lauren Lenfest, 1696 Pughtown Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460-1602, West Vincent Township, Chester County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To remove an existing stream enclosure and to restore and maintain approximately 330 linear feet of stream channel along an unnamed tributary to French Creek (HQ TSF). Work will consist of the removal of 297 linear feet of deteriorated galvanized steel pipe, which presently encloses this portion of the tributary. The restoration is designed to create riparian habitat for aquatic and terrestrial fauna and to restore natural watercourse conditions. The project site is located 1,000 feet southwest of the intersection of Pughtown Road and Garden Road (Phoenixville, PA Quadrangle N: 2.5 inches; W: 14.5 inches).

E46-907. Upper Providence Township, 1286 Black Rock Road, P. O. Box 406, Oaks, PA 19456-0406, Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To extend and maintain a 36-inch diameter stormwater conduit by approximately 550 linear feet along the Schuylkill River (WWF-MF) at Port Providence Road and crossing under the Schuylkill Canal (WWF-MF). This work is associated with the proposed Port Providence Stormwater Improvement Project. The site is located approximately 400 feet northwest of the intersection of Canal Street and Port Providence Road (Collegeville, PA USGS Quadrangle N: 0.9 inch; W: 17.0 inches).

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

E45-425. William A. and Barbara A. Parsons, 649 Lime Street, Palmerton, PA 18071-9972, in Eldred Township, **Monroe County**, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain an 8-foot diameter CMP in a tributary to Buckwha Creek (CWF) to serve as a road crossing for a proposed 71 acre residential subdivision. The project is located at a point approximately 3,000 feet west of the Eldred Ross Township municipal boundary. (Kunkletown, PA Quadrangle N: 21.0 inches; W: 5.5 inches).

E58-247. Borough of Little Meadows, P. O. Box 434, Little Meadows, PA 18801, in Borough of Little Meadows, **Susquehanna County**, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a road crossing of Dewing Creek (CWF), consisting of a 21.0-foot by 6.25-foot concrete box culvert with its invert depressed 1.0 foot below stream bed elevation. The project includes a temporary road crossing of Dewing Creek, located approximately 100 feet upstream of the permanent structure, consisting of 642-inch culverts. The project is located along Cemetery Road, approximately 400 feet west of S.R. 858 and is known as Little Meadows Bridge No. 2. (Little Meadows, PA-NY, Quadrangle N: 21.7 inches; W: 1.4 inches).

E52-176. Gold Key Country Club, Inc., 2000 Gold Key Estates, Milford, PA 18337, in Dingman Township, **Pike County**, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadel-phia District.

To remove the existing structure and to contruct and maintain an aluminum plate arch culvert, having a span of 22.75 feet and an underclearance of 8.8 feet, across a narrow portion of Gold Key Lake (HQ-CWF). The project is located on Gold Key Road approximately 1.3 miles north of S.R. 2006. (Edgemere, Quadrangle N: 11.7 inches; W: 10.0 inches).

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E22-437. Henry Young, West Hanover Township Water & Sewer Authority, 7901 Jonestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112 in West Hanover Township, **Dauphin County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a 450 gallon per minute sanitary sewage pump station in the floodway of an unnamed tributary to Beaver Creek (WWF) (Little Beaver Creek) along with constructing sanitary sewer force mains associated with the pump station in the floodway/ floodplain of Beaver Creek and its unnamed tributary which will include five stream crossings and two wetland crossings by sanitary sewer lines located along the east side of Piketown Road about 0.8 mile south of its intersection with SR 0039 (Harrisburg East PA Quadrangle N: 16.45: inches; W: 1.2 inches) in West Hanover Township, Dauphin County.

E36-726. Lancaster Sewer Authority, 130 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603, West Hempfield Township, Lancaster County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To upgrade and maintain the existing sewage facilities pump station (Farmdale Pumping Station) to a recommended capacity of 690 gpm minimum from 488 gpm current and the addition of an odor control and corrosion inhibiting system within the floodplain of Chickies Creek (WWF) at the intersection of Bridge Valley Road and Miller Drive (Columbia East, PA Quadrangle N: 12.1 inches; W: 14.3 inches) in West Hempfield Township, Lancaster County.

E50-209. Mark Keller, Perry County Commissioners, P. O. Box 37 New Bloomfield, PA 17068 in Tyrone Township, **Perry County** ACOE Baltimore District. To maintain the existing twin span timber covered bridge having a clear span of 114.0 feet and an underclearance of 13.1 feet known as Perry County Bridge No. 4 (Rice's Bridge) over Sherman Creek (WWF) by installing additional steel beams under the existing bridge deck and replacing deteriorated timbers along with constructing a temporary causeway/coffer dam in the channel of Sherman Creek on the upstream side of the bridge to facilitate construction of the bridge repairs located on Kennedy Valley Road about 0.5 mile southwest of the Borough of Landisburg (Landisburg, PA Quadrangle N: 15.6 inches; W: 8.3 inches) in Tyrone Township, Perry County.

E67-715. Thomas Golden, 148 Charles Street, Felton, PA 17322 in Felton Borough, **York County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To maintain a bridge structure which was authorized and constructed using EP-67-01-108 issued November 7, 2001, and to place riprap protection around the abutments across Pine Run (CWF) (Stewartstown, PA Quadrangle N: 19.5 inches; W: 8.9 inches) in Felton Borough, York County.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

E18-333. Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Forest District #10, HCR 62 Box 90, Renovo, PA 17764. Small Projects Joint Permit Application, in Beech Creek and Bald Eagle Townships, **Clinton County**, ACOE Susquehanna River Basin District (Howard NW, PA Quadrangle N: 10.2 inches; W: 1.50 inches).

To remove six existing structures along various hiking trails in the Sproul State Forest and construct and maintain two 4.5 foot by 19 foot wooden bridges and a 4.5 foot by 24 foot wooden bridge over and unnamed tributary to Mill Branch, a 4.5 foot by 24 foot wooden bridge over Mill Branch, a 4.5 foot by 14 foot wooden bridge over Boiler Run and a 4.5 foot by 12 foot wooden bridge over an unnamed tributary to the North Fork of Tangascootack Creek all of which are located 7.0 miles north of Lock Haven, west of the intersection of SR 0120 and Eagleton Road, the trails of which intersect with Eagleton Road, in Beech Creek and Bald Eagle Townships, Clinton County. This project proposes to have a no impact on each of the previous waterways, each of which are tributaries to the North Fork of Tangascootack Creek designated a High Quality-Cold Water Fishery. This project does not propose to impact any jurisdictional wetlands.

E57-097. William D. Conwell, 922 Strath Haven Avenue, Swarthmore, PA 19081. Excavation for Dam, in Colley Township, **Sullivan County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Lopez, PA Quadrangle N: 19.5 inches; W: 0.6 inch).

To excavate in the floodway of an unnamed tributary to Santee Creek for the purpose of constructing a 3 acre dam with a maximum water depth of 13 feet. The project is located 0.7 mile north of Dutch Mountain Road approximately 8.3 miles from the intersection of Dutch Mountain Road with SR 87. The project will not impact wetlands while impacting approximately 200 feet of waterway. The unnamed tributary to Santee Creek is a cold water fisheries stream. Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1366. Allegheny County Department of Public Works, 501 County Office Building, 542 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To operate and maintain a 180' long retaining wall along the left bank of Painter's Run (WWF) constructed under Emergency Permit No. EP0201204. The project is located along the north side of Painter's Run Road approximately 1/2 mile east of its intersection with Bower Hill Road (Bridgeville, PA Quadrangle N: 20.2 inches; W: 11.0 inches).

E02-1367. City of Pittsburgh, Department of Planning, 200 Ross Street, 4th Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To construct and maintain an aquatic restoration of Nine Mile Run (TSF) and two of its tributaries. For Nine Mile Run approximately 3,699 feet of channel will be restored and within its tributaries, Fern Hollow ill have approximately 1,648 feet restored and Falls Ravine will have approximately 508 feet restored. This permit will also authorize the removal of existing structures and the construction and maintenance of a 36 inch diameter RCP culvert (depressed 1 foot) for a distance of approximately 12 feet within the tributary within Falls Ravine and the operation and maintenance of a conspan culvert having a span of 12 feet and underclearance of 3 feet and 40 feet long within the tributary in Fern Hollow. The application will also propose the filling of .28 acre of wetlands, the construction and maintenance of .28 acre of replacement wetlands and to create and additional 4 acres of wetlands. The work is part of the proposed Nine Mile Run Aquatic Restoration Project Phase 1B. The project limits along Nine Mile Run begin at the Braddock Ávenue Culvert and extend to Commercial Street. The project limits for Fern Hollow begin approximately 300 feet upstream of its confluence with Falls Ravine including approximately 500 feet of Falls Ravine and extending to its confluence to Nine Mile Run (Pittsburgh East, PA Quadrangle N: 9.5 inches; W: 3.7 inches).

E02-1368. Forest City Bessemer Court Associates, 1000-B Terminal Tower, 50 Public Square, Cleveland, OH 44113-2267. City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To construct and maintain a river side tower, landing/ boat dock and an extension to the Gateway Clipper Dock along the left bank side of the Monongahela River (WWF) near River Mile 0.5. The landing area will consist of a floating barge with boat slips attached to it. The Gateway Clipper extension will consist of two floating barges. The total length of the facility will be approximately 865 feet long. The project is located downstream of the Smithfield Street Bridge and extends to approximately 250 feet upstream of the Fort Pitt Bridge (Pittsburgh West, PA Quadrangle N: 10.8 inches; W: 0.6 inch).

E04-279. C & C Marine Maintenance Company, 1500 State Street North, Clairton, PA 15025. Greene Township, **Beaver County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To operate and maintain the existing 630.0 foot long x 1,650 foot wide (as measured from the normal pool elevation) barge mooring facility (originally permitted under File No. E15477) and to construct and maintain a 3,110.0 foot long x 200.0 foot wide (as measured from the normal flood elevation) additional barge mooring facility in the channel of and along the left bank of the Ohio

River (WWF) for the purpose of expanding the existing barge mooring facility. The project is located just upstream from the confluence of Mill Creek and the Ohio River between River Mile 39.5 and 40.0 (East Liverpool North, OH-PA, W-VA Quadrangle N: 1.75 inches; W: 1.0 inch).

E26-194. Consol Docks, Inc., 1800 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15241. Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To reissue Permit No. E26-194 to construct and maintain a barge docking and mooring facility consisting of 28 river cells, one ice breaker, one pier, two floating docks, three outfall structures, dredge 100,000 cubic yards of the Monongahela River for a length of 5,500 feet, perform periodic maintenance dredging, place and maintain fill in 0.42 acre of wetlands and regrade along the right bank of the Monongahela River to operate a coal transfer facility beginning at Mile Point 58.1 to 59.3. The applicant has met the wetland replacement requirements by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project (California, PA Quadrangle N: 2.1 inches; W: 7.5 inches).

E56-312. Borough of Somerset, P. O. Box 71, 340 West Union Street, Somerset, PA 15501. Somerset Borough and Somerset Township, Somerset County, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 9.0 foot x 4.5 foot concrete box culvert in Parson Run (TSF) for the purpose of improving transportation safety and roadway standards. The project is located on Cannel Drive (Somerset, PA Quadrangle N: 0.28 inch; W: 11.23 inches).

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E10-353, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, District 10, 2550 Oakland Avenue, P. O. Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701-0429. S.R. 422 and 68 interchange, Segments 0390, 0401 Offsets 292.71,1937.16 across Connoquenessing Creek, in Butler and Summit Townships, Butler County, ACOE Pittsburgh District Saxonburg, PA Quadrangle N: 22.5 inches; W: 17.0 inches).

To upgrade the existing structure with the extension of a bridge pier in Connoquenessing Creek and relocation of 294 feet of Connoquenessing Creek from station 10+25 to station 13+20 and the widening of the existing four span structure of S.R. 422 having normal clear spans of 97.9 feet 6, 125.4 feet, 96.4 feet and 91.2 feet and all associated temporary causeways and cofferdams. And to relocate a portion of Shearer Run of approximately 115 feet from station 9+90 to Station 11+ approximately 1.5 miles N of Butler, PA. This project includes placement of fill in 0.01 acre of de minimis wetland and the temporary impact to 0.02 acre wetland.

E16-119, Pennsylvania-American Water Company, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, P. O. Box 888, Hershey, PA 16335. Water Service to Shippenville—Clarion River Crossing, in Clarion, Paint and Elk Townships, **Clarion County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To install and maintain a drinking water distribution system utility line across four watercourses at the following locations: 1. A 16-inch diameter DICL pipe across the Clarion River (CWF) and along a floodway of a unnamed tributary of the Clarion River (Clarion, PA Quadrangle, Latitude 41d, 13m, 24s N; Longitude 79d, 24m, 11s W) in Clarion and Paint Townships, Clarion County. This crossing is located approximately 800 feet downstream of the current SR 0322 bridge.

2. A 12-inch diameter DICL pipe across Paint Run (CWF) (Clarion, PA Quadrangle, Latitude 41d, 14m, 47s N; Longitude 79d, 26m, 49s W) in Elk Township, Clarion County. This crossing is located along the SR 0322 right-of-way.

3. A 12-inch diameter DICL across Deer Creek (CWF) (Clarion, PA Quadrangle, Latitude 41d, 14m, 45s N; Longitude 79d, 28m, 16s W) in Elk Township. This crossing is located along the SR 0208 right-of-way.

4. A 12-inch diameter DICL across a tributary to Deer Creek (CWF) (Clarion, PA Quadrangle, Latitude 41d, 14m, 38s N; Longitude 79d, 28m, 51s) in Elk Township, Clarion County. This crossing is located along the SR 0208 right-of-way.

E20-514, David Stone, 16238 Harmonsburg Road, Meadville, PA 16335. Mickey's Central Firestation Decking Removal/Replacement, in City of Meadville, **Crawford County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Meadville, PA Quadrangle N: 2.6 inches; W: 3.7 inches).

Remove and replace an existing deteriorated concrete and asphalt decking over Mill Run (WWF) adjacent to Mickey's Central Firestation (bar/restaurant) located in the City of Meadville, Crawford County. The replacement decking will be constructed to reduce the dead loading on the existing building substructure.

E42-287, Bradford Township, McKean County, 136 Hemlock Street, Bradford, PA 16701, Race Buick Culvert Replacement, in Bradford Township, **McKean County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Bradford, PA Quadrangle N: 10.0 inches; W: 3.9 inches).

Replace 552 linear feet of undersized culvert pipe with an 84-inch diameter culvert and an 8-feet wide by 6-feet high concrete box culvert as a FEMA Hazard Mitigation project. The culvert will be placed in an unnamed tributary to the east branch of Tunungwant Creek (CWF). The creek currently flows through a culvert under South Avenue, a culvert under a driveway and under State Route 219 before entering Tunungwant Creek and is located in the parking lot of a car dealership in Bradford Township, McKean County.

E42-288, University of Pittsburgh Bradford, 300 Campus Drive, Bradford, PA 16701. Blaisdell Hall, in Bradford Township, **McKean County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Bradford, PA-NY Quadrangle N: 12.8 inches; W: 6.1 inches).

To grade and fill within the 100-year floodplain of West Branch Tunungwant Creek extending upstream from Dorothy Lane a total distance of approximately 300 feet associated with construction of a stormwater detention basin, sidewalks, parking lot and landscaping for Blaisdell Hall fine arts academic and theater building southeast of the intersection of Campus Drive and Dorothy Lane.

ACTIONS

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT—NPDES AND WQM PART II PERMITS INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval.

Persons aggrieved by these actions may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. Municipal and Industrial Permit Actions under The Clean Streams Law Act (35 P.S. §§ 691.1— 691.1001).

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

NPDES Permit No. PA0056545, Industrial Waste, **Huhtamaki Flexible Inc.**, 2400 Continental Boulevard, Malvern, PA 19355. This proposed facility is located in Treyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Renewal to discharge into Little Valley Creek.

WQM Permit No. 1501424, Sewerage, **Upper Uwchlan Township**, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425. This proposed facility is located in Upper Uwchlan Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction and operation of sewage pump station and force main to serve Eagleview Village Shopping Center. **WQM Permit No. 4601415**, Sewerage, **Lower Providence Township**, 100 Parklane Drive, P. O. Box 193, Eagleville, PA 19408. This proposed facility is located in Lower Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction and operation of wastewater collection system to serve existing homes in the Schuylkill Basin Area.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0086151, Sewage, **P. C. S. Chadaga, Harmony Estates Mobile Home Park**, 110 Inverness Drive, Blue Bell, PA 19422. This proposed facility is located in North Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to an unnamed tributary to Conodoquinet Creek in Watershed 7-B.

NPDES Permit No. PA0081060, Sewage, **Ernest E. Kerstetter, Meadowbrook Mobile Home Park**, 314 Erford Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011. This proposed facility is located in Fairview Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to an unnamed tributary to Yellow Breeches Creek in Watershed 7-E.

NPDES Permit No. PA0044521 Amendment No. 1, Sewage, **Franklin County General Authority**, Rocket Road STP, 4759 Innovation Way, Chambersburg, PA 17201. This proposed facility is located in Letterkenny Township, **Franklin County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to an unnamed tributary to Dennis Creek in Watershed 13-C.

WQM Permit No. 0601409, Sewerage, **Birdsboro Municipal Authority**, 113 East Main Street, Birdsboro, PA 19508. This proposed facility is located in Birdsboro Borough, **Berks County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization for modifications for the construction/operation of Sewage Treatment Facilities.

WQM Permit No. 6701412, Sewerage, **Craig E. Dallmeyer, Regent Acres Mobile Home Park**, 4775 North Sherman Street Ext., Box 1, Mount Wolf, PA 17347. This proposed facility is located in Newberry Township, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization for the construction/operation of Sewage Treatment Facilities.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES Permit No. PAS604802, Industrial Stormwater, SIC 5015, **Samuel J. Gray, Gray's Vehicle Clinic**, 1314 Axemann Road, Bellefonte, PA 16823. This existing facility is located in Spring Township, **Centre County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of individual stormwater permit for automotive repair facility.

WQM Permit No. 4101409, Sewage, Lycoming County Water and Sewer Authority, 216 Old Cement Road, Montoursville, PA 17754. This proposed facility is located in Fairfield, Muncy and Muncy Creek Townships, Lycoming County. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of Sewer Extension to Muncy and Muncy Creek Townships.

WQM # 1701407 New, Sewage, Nonpublicly Owned— Nonmunicipal, **Total Environmental Solutions, Inc.**, 487 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801-9010. This proposed facility is located in Sandy Township, **Clearfield County**.

Description of Action: Water Quality Management Part II, Sewage.

WQM # 0801403 New, Sewage, Nonpublicly Owned— Nonmunicipal, **Sigmund Winiavski**, R. R. 1, Doe Run 6, Troy, PA 16947. This proposed facility is located in Columbia Township, **Bradford County**.

Description of Action: Water Quality Management Part II, Sewage.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

NPDES Permit No. PA0094510, Industrial Waste, **U. S. Steel, Mon Valley Works**, 13th and Braddock Avenues, Braddock, PA 15104 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at the Edgar Thomson Plant, North Braddock Borough, **Allegheny County** to receiving waters named Monongahela River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0217107 Amendment No. 1, Industrial Waste, **Republic Technologies International, L.L.C.**, 1001 Main Street Gate 3, Johnstown, PA 15909 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Johnstown Plant, Franklin Borough, **Cambria County** to receiving waters named Little Conemaugh River (Outfalls 001–003, 101, 114, 900–903), Peggy's Run (Outfalls 110, 120, 130, 140, 122, 132), Conemaugh River (302A-C, 303A, 305A, 305B, 306, 307, 307A-C).

NPDES Permit No. PA0217492, Sewage, **Mon View Mining Corporation**, P. O. Box 606, New Eagle, PA 15067 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Mathies Mine-Mingo Portal STP, Nottingham Township, **Washington County** to receiving waters named Mingo Creek.

Permit No. 2600404, Sewerage, **Bullskin Township/ Connellsville Township Joint Sewer Authority**, 178 Shenandoah Road, Connellsville, PA 15425. Construction of Sanitary Sewers and Pump Stations located in Connellsville Township, **Fayette County** to serve Route 119 Corridor.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0000809, Industrial Waste, **Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company**, **Shenango Valley Division**, 665 South Dock Street, Sharon, PA 16146-1835. This proposed facility is located in City of Sharon, **Mercer County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This facility is authorized to discharge to the Shenango River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0026301, Sewage, **Erie Sewer Authority and the City of Erie**, 120 West 10th Street, Erie, PA 16501. This proposed facility is located in City of Erie, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This facility is authorized to discharge to Lake Erie, Mill Creek and Garrison Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0222275, Sewage, **Dear, Incorporated, Lakeview Estates**, 12430 East Lake Road, North East, PA 16428-3545. This proposed facility is located in North East Township, **Erie County**. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This facility is authorized to discharge to an unnamed tributary to Lake Erie.

NPDES Permit No. PA0222127, Sewage, **Glade Run United Presbyterian Church**, 1091 Pittsburgh Road, Valencia, PA 16059. This proposed facility is located in Middlesex Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This facility is authorized to discharge to a unnamed tributary to Glade Run.

NPDES Permit No. PA0031437, Sewage, **Edinboro Mobile Home Village**, 14520 Mystic Road, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403. This proposed facility is located in Washington Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This facility is authorized to discharge to an unnamed tributary to Conneauttee Creek.

WQM Permit No. 4301424, Sewerage, Farma Parks, Inc., 87 Hughey Road, Greenville, PA 16125. This proposed facility is located in Perry Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the installation of an 8,000 gallon flow equalization tank to an existing sewage treatment facility.

WQM Permit No. 1001413, Sewerage, **Brandy One**, **LCC**, **Brandywine Village**, P. O. Box 449, Mars, PA 16046. This proposed facility is located in Connoquenessing Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction and operation of a sewage treatment facility to serve a proposed light commercial building and a multifamily residential lot.

WQM Permit No. 4302401, Sewerage, Jeremy M. Gaus and Angela L. Fuchs, 417 East Jamestown Road, Greenville, PA 16125. This proposed facility is located in West Salem Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence.

WQM Permit No. 3702401, Sewerage, **Thomas M. Lewis**, R. R. 2, Box 349A, Portersville, PA 16051. This proposed facility is located in Perry Township, **Lawrence County**. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence.

WQM Permit No. 4202402, Sewerage, **Chris and Dianna Chapman**, R. R. 3, Box 121, Smethport, PA 16749. This proposed facility is located in Keating Township, **McKean County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for a Single Residence.

NPDES STORMWATER INDIVIDUAL PERMITS—(PAS)

The following NPDES Individual Permits for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by these actions may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

NPDES Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name & Address</i>	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS10S106	P & K Developers, LLC 1 Pilgram-Way P. O. Box 1288 Brodheadsville, PA 18322	Monroe	Tunkhannock Township	Tunkhannock Creek Mud Run HQ-CWF
PAS107422	Waymart Area Authority P. O. Box 3300 Waymart, PA 18472-0224	Wayne	Canaan Township Waymart Borough	Middle Creek Van Auken Creek HQ-CWF
Southcentral Region:	Water Management Program Mar	nager, 909 Elm	nerton Avenue, Harrisburg	, PA 17110.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS105103	Jan Reapsome R. D. 2 Box 231K Loysville, PA 17047	Perry	Southwest Madison	Shermans Creek (HQ-CWF)

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

NPDES	Applicant Name	County and	Receiving
Permit	and Address	Municipality	Stream
PAS10W085	Tom Evans Rostraver Aviation, Inc. 2420 Greenock Buena Vista Road McKeesport, PA 15135	Washington County North Strabane Township	Little Chartiers Creek/ HQ-TSF

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6860.

NPDES Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name & Address</i>	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS104112	Catalyst Energy, Inc. 117 Radcliff Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15237-3384	McKean	Lafayette Township	Turnup Run (HQ-CWF) and Thundershower Run (HQ-CWF)

APPROVALS TO USE NPDES AND/OR OTHER GENERAL PERMITS

The following parties have submitted: (1) Notices of Intent for Coverage under (1) General NPDES Permits to Discharge Wastewater into the Waters of the Commonwealth. The approval for coverage under these general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations. Monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in the general permit: (2) General Permits for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania; (3) General NPDES Permit Authorizing the Discharge of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities to Waters of the Commonwealth; (4) Notification for First Use Application of Sewage Sludge.

The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under these general permits is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective permit. The Department of Environmental Protection approves the following coverage under the specific General Permit.

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

List of NPDES	and/or Other General Permit Types
PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities (PAR)
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Nonexceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)

General Permit Type-	-PAG-2			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	<i>Contact Office & Telephone No.</i>
Lackawanna County Moosic Borough	PAR10N128	Salvatore Luzio 300 Davis St. Taylor, PA 18517	Lackawanna River WWF	Lackawanna County Conservation District (570) 281-9495
Schuylkill County Orwigsburg Borough	PAR105831	Blue Mt. School District 685 Reddale Rd. P. O. Box 279 Orwigsburg, PA 17961	Mahannon Creek CWF	Schuylkill County Conservation District (570) 622-3742
Schuylkill County Tamaqua and Coaldale Boroughs	PAR105829	Department of Environmen- tal Protection Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation 2 Public Square 5th Floor Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711	Little Schuylkill River CWF	Schuylkill County Conservation District (570) 622-3742
Windsor Township York County	PAR10Y580	Monarch Ridge Monarch Ridge Assoc. 1 Waterford Professional Center York, PA 17402	UNT to Kreutz Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Fairview Township York County	PAR10Y577	Briar Cliff Harry Fox Jr. 15 Montego Court Dillsburg, PA 17019	Fishing Creek TSF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430
Gulich Township Clearfield County	PAR101774	Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation Rachel Carson Office Bldg. P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105	Little Muddy Run CWF East Branch CWF	Clearfield County Conservation District 650 Leonard St. Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2629
General Permit Type-	-PAG-3			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	<i>Contact Office & Telephone No.</i>
Northampton County Williams Township	PAR502202	Chrin Brothers, Inc. 635 Industrial Drive Easton, PA 18042	Lehigh River WWF	DEP—NERO Water Management 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711 (570) 826-2511
Northampton County Nazareth Borough	PAR142209	C. F. Martin & Co., Inc. 510 Sycamore Street Nazareth, PA 18064-0329	Shoeneck Creek WWF	DEP—NERO Water Management 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711 (570) 826-2511
Northampton County Lower Saucon Township	PAR502205	IESI PA Bethlehem Landfill 2335 Applebutter Road Bethlehem, PA 18015-6004	Unnamed tributary to East Branch of Saucon Creek CWF	DEP—NERO Water Management 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711 (570) 826-2511
Lancaster County Manheim Township	PAR403505	Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Author- ity (LCSWMA) Transfer Station 1299 Harrisburg Pike P. O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604-4425	Storm Sewer	DEP SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	<i>Contact Office & Telephone No.</i>
Williamsport Lycoming County	PAR204824	Coastal Aluminum Rolling Mills, Inc. 2475 Trenton Avenue Williamsport, PA 17701	Fox Hollow Run WWF	Northcentral Regional Office Water Management Program 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3666
Milton Borough Northumberland County	PAR204826	Milton Steel, Inc. 6 Canal Street Milton, PA 17847	W. Branch Susquehanna River WWF	Northcentral Regional Office Water Management Program 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3666
Shippingport Borough Beaver County	PAR216142	Pennsylvania Power Company 76 S. Main Street A-GO-13 Akron, OH 44308	Haden Run tributary to Ohio River	Southwest Regional Office: Water Manage- ment Program Man- ager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222- 4745 (412) 442-4000
Marion Township Beaver County	PAR226103	Quality Wood Treating Co. Inc. P. O. Box 350 Prairie Du Chien, WI 53821	Connoquenessing Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Manage- ment Program Man- ager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222- 4745 (412) 442-4000
East Franklin Township Armstrong County	PAR706116	IA Construction Corp. 158 Lindsay Road Zelienople, PA 16063	Allegheny River	Southwest Regional Office: Water Manage- ment Program Man- ager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222- 4745 (412) 442-4000
Center Township Indiana County	PAR706117	IA Construction Corp. 158 Lindsay Road Zelienople, PA 16063	Two Lick Creek	Southwest Regional Office: Water Manage- ment Program Man- ager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222- 4745 (412) 442-4000
City of Erie Erie County	PAR118313	Smith Meter, Inc. P. O. Box 10428 Erie, PA 16514-0428	Lake Erie	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942
Washington Township Erie County	PAR608304	Jay's Auto Wrecking, Inc.	Unnamed tributary to Conneauttee Creek	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942

General Permit Type-	-PAG-4			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Telephone No.
Northampton County Lehigh Township	PAG042206	Mamie C. Graver Barbara Beers, POA 106 Cherry Street Walnutport, PA 18088	Unnamed tributary to Bertsch Creek	DEP—NERO Water Management 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711
Bedford County Cumberland Valley Township	PAG043577	Rande W. Brown 153 Hidden Valley Lane Bedford, PA 15522	UNT to Oster Run	DEP SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Bedford County Napier Township	PAG043563	Dennis Dull 1472 Tulls Hill Road Bedford, PA 15522	UNT to Raystown Branch of Juniata River	DEP SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Columbia Township Bradford County	PAG045135	Sigmund Winiavski R. R. 1, Doe Run 6 Troy, PA 16947	UNT to North Branch Sugar Creek (TSF)	Northcentral Regional Office Water Management Program 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3666
West Salem Township Mercer County	PAG048446	Nancy E. Griffin 38 Wise Road Greenville, PA 16125-9237	Tributary Shenango River	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942
Coolspring Township Mercer County	PAG048783	Sandra K. Hill 352 Franklin Road Mercer, PA 16137	Unnamed tributary to Otter Creek	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942
West Salem Township Mercer County	PAG048785	Jeremy M. Gaus and Angela L. Fuchs 417 East Jamestown Road Greenville, PA 16125	Unnamed tributary to Big Run	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942
Perry Township Lawrence County	PAG048787	Thomas M. Lewis R. R. 2, Box 349A Portersville, PA 16051	Unnamed tributary to Camp Run	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942
Keating Township McKean County	PAG048788	Chris and Dianna Chapman R. R. 3, Box 121 Smethport, PA 16749	North Branch of Cole Creek	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942

General Permit Type-	–PAG-5			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name & Address</i>	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Telephone No.
Hatboro Township Montgomery County	PAG050030	Exxon Mobil Corporation P. O. Box 288 220 Commerce Drive Suite 205 Ft. Washington, PA 19034	UNT to Pennypack Creek	Southeast Region Water Management (610) 832-6130
General Permit Type-	–PAG-8			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	<i>Contact Office & Telephone No.</i>
Frederick, MD	PAG089903	Frederick County Division of Util. & Solid Waste Management 7303 Marcie's Choice Lane Frederick, MD 21704	Ballenger Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant 7400 Marcie's Choice Lane Frederick, MD 21704	BWSWM (717) 787-8184
Savage, MD	PAG089905	Little Patuxent Water Reclamation Plant 8900 Greenwood Place Savage, MD 20763	Little Patuxent Water Reclamation Plant 8900 Greenwood Place Savage, MD 20763	BWSWM (717) 787-8184
General Permit Type-	–PAG-8 (SSN)			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Telephone No.
East Donegal Township Lancaster County	PAG083556	Lancaster Area Sewer Authority 130 Centerville Road Lancaster, PA 17603	Denlinger Farm East Donegal Township Lancaster County	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110- 8200
General Permit Type-	-PAG-10			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	<i>Applicant Name & Address</i>	Receiving Water/Use	<i>Contact Office & Telephone No.</i>
City of Warren Warren County	PAG108302	National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation P. O. Box 2081 Erie, PA 16512	Allegheny River	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335- 3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type-	-PAG-12			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	<i>Contact Office & Telephone No.</i>
Lebanon County East Hanover Township	PAG123538	Hostetter Management Company Swatara Swine 1921 Blacks Bridge Road R. R. 2 Annville, PA 17003	Swatara Creek/WWF	DEP Southcentral Region Office 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110- 8200 (717) 705-4707
Berks County Upper Bern Township	PAG123537	Hostetter Management Company Penn Valley Pork, Inc. Box 32, Phillips Lane Mohrsville, PA 19541	Lesher Run/WWF	DEP Southcentral Region Office 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110- 8200 (717) 705-4707

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 32, NO. 9, MARCH 2, 2002

Facility Location & Municipality

Lebanon County Heidelberg Township Permit No. PAG123536

Address Hostetter Management Company Owl Creek Farm 974 Albright Road Newmanstown, PA 17073

Applicant Name &

Receiving Water/Use UNT to Mill Creek/ TSF Contact Office & Telephone No. DEP Southcentral Region Office 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on applications received under the Safe Drinking Water Act for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by these actions may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Permit No. 2301502, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Chester Water Authority P. O. Box 467 Chester, PA 19106-0467	Bor
Little Britain	Cou
Lancaster	Тур
PWS System	
Gannett Fleming, Inc. P. O. Box 67100 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100	Con
	P. O. Box 467 Chester, PA 19106-0467 Little Britain Lancaster PWS System Gannett Fleming, Inc. P. O. Box 67100

Permit to Construct February 15, 2002 Issued

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. Minor Amendment, Public Water Supply.

A 14 .	
Applicant	Renovo Borough 128 Fifth Street
	Renovo, PA 17764
Borough	Renovo Borough
County	Clinton
Type of Facility	PWS—modification of disinfec- tion facilities at booster pump station to provide flow propor- tioning.
Consulting Engineer	Kerry A. Uhler & Associates 140 West High Street Bellefonte, PA 16823
Permit to Construct Issued	February 19, 2002
Permit No. 080150	3 , Public Water Supply.
Applicant	New Albany Borough P. O. Box 67 New Albany, PA 18833
Borough	New Albany Borough
County	Bradford
Type of Facility	PWS—interconnection, pump sta- tion and transmission line needed to use Towanda Municipal Author- ity as a source of supply.
Consulting Engineer	Stiffler, McGraw, & Associates, Inc. 19 North Juniata Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
Permit to Construct Issued	February 13, 2002
Permit No. Minor	Amendment, Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Renovo Borough 128 Fifth Street Renovo, PA 17764
Borough	Renovo Borough
County	Clinton
Type of Facility	PWS—modification of disinfection facilities at booster pump station to provide flow proportioning.
Consulting Engineer	Kerry A. Uhler & Associates 140 West High Street Bellefonte, PA 16823

Permit to Operate Issued	February 19, 2002
Permit No. Mino Supply.	r Amendment-T1, Public Water
Applicant	Beccaria-Coalport-Irvona Municipal Authority Cressview Street Extension P. O. Box 388 Irvona, PA 16656
Township	Beccarria Township
County	Clearfield
Type of Facility	PWS—Lyleville waterline exten- sion, upgrades to Pump Station #1 and new Pump Station #2.
Permit to Operate Issued	February 11, 2002
Permit No. Minor	Amendment, Public Water Supply.
Applicant	Beccaria-Coalport-Irvona Municipal Authority Cressview Street Extension P. O. Box 388 Irvona, PA 16656
Township	Beccarria Township
County	Clearfield
Type of Facility	PWS—Cemetery Road waterline as part of Lyleville waterline ex- tension project

Permit to Operate February 11, 2002 Issued

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Permit No. 0401505, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Marion Township Board of Supervisors 485 Hartzell School Road Fombell, PA 16123
(Borough or Town- ship)	Marion Township
County	Beaver
Type of Facility	Tank
Consulting Engineer	Widmer Engineering, Inc.
Permit to Construct Issued	January 14, 2002

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit No. 6190503-MA4, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Sandycreek Township R. D. 4, Box 900, Pone Lane Franklin, PA 16323.
Borough or Township	Sandycreek Township
County	Venango
Type of Facility	PWS
Consulting Engineer	Stone Consulting & Design Inc. 324 Penn Avenue West, P. O. Box 306 Warren, PA 16365

Permit to Construct February 12, 2002 Issued

Permit No. 2088501-T1-MA5, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Meadville Area Water Authority 18160 Rogers Ferry Road Meadville, PA 16335	
Borough or Township	City of Meadville	
County	Crawford	
Type of Facility	PWS	
Consulting Engineer	Gannett Fleming, Inc. Foster Plaza III, Suite 200 601 Holiday Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15220	
Permit to Construct Issued	February 12, 2002	

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1–750.20).

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

Borough or Township	Borough or Township Address	County
E. Manchester Township	5080 N. Sherman St. Ex- tended Mt. Wolf, PA 17347	York County

Plan Description: The approved plan provides for the construction of a wastewater treatment plant to serve the village of Saginaw. Additional collection systems tributary to the existing Manchester/Mt. Wolf sewage treatment plant will be used to handle other immediate needs areas in the township. All other unsewered portions of the township will be addressed by the adoption of an Onlot Management Ordinance.

The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP UNDER THE ACT OF OCTOBER 18, 1988

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INTERIM OR REMEDIAL RESPONSE

Mays/Hickman Road site, Robinson Township, Allegheny County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305) (HSCA), is proposing a response action for the Mays/Hickman Road site (Site). The Site is located at the end of Hickman Road on property adjacent to Montour Run in Robinson Township, Allegheny County.

The Site consists of approximately 1,200 tons of carbon sweepings that were dumped onto the property in the 1950s and 1960s. In addition, eight leaking 55 gallons are on the Site. A site investigation conducted by the Department in 2001 found that that the carbon sweepings, leaking drums and related contaminated soils contained elevated semi-VOCs. These "hazardous substances," as defined under the HSCA, threaten surface water since runoff from the Site discharges into Montour Run. Exposure to the carbon sweepings and the material in the drums pose a direct contact threat to individuals and wildlife. The Site poses an accidental ingestion threat due to the fact that the adjacent stream is used for swimming and fishing.

The objective of this response is to remove the human health threats associated with the carbon sweepings pile, leaking drums and associated soil contamination.

The following response alternatives were considered:

#1. No action: This alternative would involve no response by the Department to address the threats.

#2. Restrict site access: Under this alternative the carbon sweeping pile, drums and associated contaminated soil would be enclosed behind a fence 8 feet high with warnings signs.

#3. Landfill capping: This alternative would require that the drums and excavated contaminated soil be combined with the carbon sweepings pile. This combined area would be graded, capped and a final vegetated cover placed over it in accordance the residual waste regulations (Chapter 288).

#4. Excavation and offsite disposal: This alternative would consist of removal for offsite disposal of the carbon sweepings pile and drums. In addition, contaminated soils related to both areas would be excavated and removed for offsite disposal. The soil cleanup standards under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act 2) would be met in the excavated areas.

The Department is proposing to implement alternative #4. This alternative is more protective of human health and the environment than alternative #1, #2 or #3. The cleanup standards under Act 2 will be used for this response.

This notice is being provided under section 506(b) of the HSCA. The administrative record which contains the information that forms the basis and documents the selection of this response action is available for public review and comment. The administrative record is located at the Department's regional office at 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA and is available Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.

The administrative record will open for comment from March 16, 2002, until June 17, 2002. Persons may submit written comments into the record during this time only, by sending them to Terry Goodwald, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 or by delivering them to this office in person.

Persons may present oral comments, for inclusion in the administrative record, at a public hearing. The Department has scheduled the hearing on April 17, 2002, at 7 p.m., at the Robinson Township Municipal Building, 1000 Churchill Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205. Persons wishing to present comments must register with Betsy Mallison before April 15, 2002, by telephone at (412) 442-4000 or in writing to 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceedings should call Betsy Mallison at (412) 442-4000 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 2

The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site where one of the Act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected

For further information concerning the final report, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Pitkow Property, Buckingham Township, **Bucks County**. Staci Nelson-Cottone, American Resource Consultants, Inc., P. O. Box 1809, Doylestown, PA 18901, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. The report was submitted within 90 days of the release of the contaminant.

Chester Waterfront Redevelopment Project Site, City of Chester, **Delaware County**. Kimberly Peck, Excelon Power, 200 Excelon Way, Suite 140, Kennett Square, PA 19348, has submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PCBs, lead, heavy metals, pesticides, solvents, BTEX, PHCs and PAHs; and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals, pesticides, solvents, BTEX, PHCs and PAHs.

Delaware County Emergency Services Training Center, Darby Township, **Delaware County**. Robert M. Byer, Jr., IT Corp., 1160 McDermott Dr., Suite 102, West Chester, PA 19380-4022, has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil, groundwater, surface water and sediment contaminated with undetermined contaminants.

J. C. Ehrlich Company, Lower Pottsgrove Township, Montgomery County. Jeffrey K. Walsh, P.G., Gilmore & Associates, Inc., 184 Main St., Suite 300, Trappe, PA 19426, on behalf of The Third Generation Corp., Attn: Victor Hammel, c/o J.C. Ehrlich Co., 500 Spring Ridge Dr., P. O. Box 13848, Reading, PA 19612-3848, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, BTEX and PHCs; and groundwater contaminated with lead, BTEX, PHCs and MTBE. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health and Background Standards.

Action Manufacturing Co., City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Gloria G. Hunsberger, P.G., Powell-Harpstead, Inc., 800 E. Washington St., West Chester, PA 19380, on behalf of Action Manufacturing Co., 500 Bailey Crossroads, Atglen, PA 19319, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health and Background Standards.

Sears Logistics Services, Inc., Option A, Former Bridge Street Warehouse, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Tom Farrell, Resource Control Corp., 1274 N. Church Street, Moorestown, NJ 08057, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with solvents, BTEX and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site-Specific Standards.

Boulevard Plaza, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. David J. Russell, P.E., Earth Tech, Four Neshaminy Interplex, Suite 300, Trevose, PA 19053, on behalf of Lebanon Pad, L.P., 442 Park Ave., Suite 302, New York, NY 10016, has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Risk Assessment Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead; and groundwater contaminated with lead and solvents.

Northeast Regional Field Office, Joseph A. Brogna, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

PPL—N. Stroudsburg Substation, Stroud Township, **Monroe County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The report was submitted to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was simultaneously submitted.

PPL—Siegfried Substation, Allen Township, **North-ampton County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The report was submitted to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

PPL—Stanton Substation, Exeter Township, **Luzerne County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The report was submitted to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was simultaneously submitted.

PPL Former Stanton Steam Electric Station, Exeter Township, **Luzerne County**. USFilter Engineering and Construction, State College, PA submitted a Final Report (on behalf of PPL Generation, LLC, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101) concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to have been contaminated with PCBs, metals, solvents and BTEX compounds. The report was submitted to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

PPL Former Harwood Steam Electric Station, Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**. Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc., 500 Hyde Park, Doylestown, PA submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report and Final Report (on behalf of PPL Generation, LLC, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101) concerning the characterization and remediation of site soils found or suspected to have been contaminated with PCBs, metals, solvents and BTEX compounds. The reports were submitted to document attainment of both the Statewide health and site-specific standards.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

Anchor Glass Container Corporation (former Diamond Glass Plant Furnace Bldg.), Marienville, PA 16239, Jenks Township, Forest County, has submitted a Final Report to remediate soil contaminated with Arsenic. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8, Administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) requires the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the Act. Plans and reports required by provisions of the Act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. A cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Northeast Region: Joseph A. Brogna, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (570) 826-2511.

Former ExxonMobil Allentown Terminal, City of Allentown, **Lehigh County**. Frank J. Messina, Project Manager, ExxonMobil Refining & Supply Company, 1900 East Linden Avenue, P. O. Box 728, Linden, NJ 07036 submitted a both a Remedial Investigation Report and a Cleanup Plan concerning the characterization and remediation of site soils and groundwater found or suspected to have been contaminated with BTEX compounds. The reports were submitted in partial fulfillment of the site-specific standard and were approved on February 11, 2002.

PPL—N. Stroudsburg Substation, Stroud Township, **Monroe County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on February 14, 2002.

PPL—Siegfried Substation, Allen Township, **North-ampton County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on February 14, 2002.

PPL—Stanton Substation, Exeter Township, **Luzerne County**. PPL Electric Utilities, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found or suspected to be contaminated with PCBs. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on February 14, 2002.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

Hazardous Waste Transporter License Issued

AERC.Com, Inc., 2591 Mitchell Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103-6609. License No. **PA-AH 0687**. Effective February 12, 2002.

Hazardous Waste Transporter License Renewed

Carlucci Construction Company, Inc., 401 Meadow Street, Cheswick, PA 15024. License No. **PA-AH 0297**. Effective February 11, 2002.

T. W. Scott Enterprises, Inc., P. O. Box 705, 235 Sylvan Drive, Belle Vernon, PA 15012. License No. **PA-AH 0657**. Effective February 14, 2002. **Edward Armstrong & Sons, Inc.**, 205 Greenfield Road, Lancaster, PA 17601. License No. **PA-AH 0027**. Effective February 15, 2002.

U. S. Bulk Transport, Inc., 205 Pennbriar Drive, Erie, PA 16509. License No. **PA-AH 0408**. Effective February 15, 2002.

John Pfrommer, LLC, 1320 Ben Franklin Highway E., Douglassville, PA 19518. License No. **PA-AH 0649**. Effective February 15, 2002.

J and D Trucking, Inc., 3526 NW Blvd., Vineland, NJ 08360. License No. **PA-AH 0652**. Effective February 19, 2002.

AIR QUALITY

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428; Contact: Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (610) 832-6242

15-0067B: Herr Foods, Inc. (273 Old Baltimore Pike, Nottingham, PA 19362) on February 13, 2002, for operation of Potato Chip Line No. 3 in West Nottingham Township, **Chester County**.

46-0227: W.A. Schmidt, Inc. (38 Souderton Pike, Franconia, PA 18924) on February 14, 2002, for operation of a spray paint conveyor line in Franconia Township, Montgomery County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Contact: Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

07-03034B: Fry Metals, Inc. (4100 Sixth Avenue, Altoona, PA 16602) on February 7, 2002, for construction of a soft metal melting area controlled by a fabric filter in the City of Altoona, **Blair County**.

36-05019E: Anvil International, Inc. (1411 Lancaster Avenue, Columbia, PA 17512) on February 7, 2002, for modification of foundry operations at its Columbia Plant in Columbia Borough, Lancaster County.

38-03028A: Brentwood Industries, Inc. (2101 Lehman Street, Lebanon, PA 17046) on February 8, 2002, for installation of carbon adsorption odor control equipment on gray line and green line at its Lebanon Plant in West Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County**.

67:03041A: County Line Quarry, Inc. (740 South Front Street, Wrightsville, PA 17368) on February 14, 2002, for installation of a fabric filter to control particulate matter emissions from a crushing operation at the Wrightsville Quarry in Hellam Township, **York County**. This facility is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO—Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Contact: Devendra Verma, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

37-152A: New Castle Refractories, Co. (915 Industrial Street, New Castle, PA 16102) on February 11, 2002, for construction of shuttle kilns in New Castle, **Lawrence County**.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 32, NO. 9, MARCH 2, 2002

42-197A: M & M Royalty, Ltd.—Irishtown Plant (Route 307, Lewis Run, PA 16738) on February 8, 2002, for construction of a compressor engine and dehydrator in Lafayette Township, **McKean County**.

10-021J: INDPSEC Chemical Corp. (133 Main Street, Petrolia, PA 16050) on February 8, 2002, for modification of Plan Approval 10-021H in Petrolia, **Butler County**.

16-132B: Temple Inland Forest Products Corp.— **Clarion** (1 Fiberboard Way, Shippenville, PA 16254) on February 13, 2002, for modifications to Plan Approval 16-132A in Paint Township, **Clarion County**.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001–4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428; Contact: Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (610) 832-6242.

09-0050: Better Materials Corp. (852 Swamp Road, Penns Park, PA 18943) on February 1, 2002, for operation of one crusher and two conveyor belts in Wrightstown Township, **Bucks County**.

15-0086A: Bakery Feeds, Inc. (97 Westbrook Drive, Honey Brook, PA 19344) on February 6, 2002, for operation of a regenerative thermal oxidizer in Honeybrook Township, **Chester County**.

09-0123: Better Materials Corp. (262 Quarry Road, Ottsville, PA 18942) on February 13, 2002, for operation of a batch asphalt plant in Nockamixon Township, **Bucks County**.

46-0206: Merck and Co., Inc. (1180 Church Road, Lansdale, PA 19446) on February 13, 2002, for operation of two 400 kW Emergency Generators in Lansdale Borough, **Montgomery County**.

46-0005J: Merck and Co., Inc. (770 Sumneytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486) on February 13, 2002, for operation of a 1,040 kW Emergency Generator in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

09-0087A: Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. (351 Philadelphia Avenue, Morrisville, PA 19067) on February 14, 2002, for operation of an ammonia scrubber in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

46-0134: Hill School, The (717 East High Street, Pottstown, PA 19464) on February 14, 2002, for operation of two boilers in Pottstown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

15-0004D: Reynolds Metals Co. (520 Lincoln Avenue, Downingtown, PA 19335) on February 14, 2002, for operation of four film seaming machines in Downingtown Borough, **Chester County**.

23-0001N: Sunoco, Inc. (R&M) (Delaware Avenue and Green Street, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) on February 14, 2002, for operation of Boiler #9 in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.

46-0036B: Visteon Systems LLC (2750 Morris Road, Lansdale, PA 19446) on February 14, 2002, for operation of a selective soldering machine in Worcester Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-0036: Visteon Systems LLC (2750 Morris Road, Lansdale, PA 19446) on February 14, 2002, for operation of Selective Soldering Machine No. 6 in Worcester Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Contact: Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

67-03100: Iris Energy, LLC (100 Nyala Farm, Westport, CT 06880) on January 26, 2002, for operation of its Syn-Fuel Processing Facility controlled by wet suppression in East Manchester Township, **York County**. This plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; Contact: David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

14-310-019A: Con-Stone, Inc. (P. O. Box 28, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on February 6, 2002, to allow the construction of different conveyors than those originally specified in the plan approval in a stone crushing and screening plant in Haines Township, **Centre County**.

19-00001A: Magee Rieter Automotive Systems, Inc. (480 West Fifth Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) on February 6, 2002, to change the maximum allowable nitrogen oxides and carbon monoxide emission limits from a carpet dryer from 6.1 and 10.4 tons per 12 consecutive month period, respectively, to 8.04 and 8.16 tons per 12 consecutive month period, respectively, in the Town of Bloomsburg, **Columbia County**.

41-303-009: HRI, Inc. (P. O. Box 155, State College, PA 16804) on February 5, 2002, to extend the authorization to operate a batch asphalt plant and associated air cleaning device (a fabric collector) on a temporary basis until June 5, 2002, in the City of Williamsport, Lycoming County.

08-302-039: CraftMaster Manufacturing, Inc. (P. O. Box 311, Towanda, PA 18848) on February 7, 2002, to extend the authorization to operate two woodwaste-fired boilers and associated air cleaning devices (an electrostatic precipitator and a selective noncatalytic reduction system) on a temporary basis until June 7, 2002, in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.

08-318-024A: CraftMaster Manufacturing, Inc. (P. O. Box 311, Towanda, PA 18848) on February 7, 2002, to extend the authorization to operate a hardboard products surface coating operation (Coating II) on a temporary basis until June 7, 2002, in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.

08-0004A: CraftMaster Manufacturing, Inc. (P. O. Box 311, Towanda, PA 18848) on February 7, 2002, to extend the authorization to operate a woodwaste-fired boiler and associated air cleaning device (an electrostatic precipitator) on a temporary basis until June 7, 2002, in Wysox Township, Bradford County.

08-316-013A: CraftMaster Manufacturing, Inc. (P. O. Box 311, Towanda, PA 18848) on February 7, 2002, to extend the authorization to operate a hardboard press (Line 2/Trimboard) and associated air cleaning device (a scrubber) on a temporary basis until June 7, 2002, as well as to extend the deadline for the performance of stack testing on the hardboard press, in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.

53-0003D: Dominion Transmission Corp. (625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3199) on February 12, 2002, to extend the authorization to operate a 12.8 million Btu per hour natural gas-fired regeneration

heater, two 3,200 horsepower natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion compressor engines, a 536 horsepower natural gas-fired emergency generator and a 3.0 million Btu per hour natural gas-fired boiler on a temporary basis until June 12, 2002, at the Greenlick Compressor Station in Stewardson Township, **Potter County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; Contact: William Charlton, New Source Review Chief, (412) 442-4174.

65-00659B: Better Materials Corp. (P. O. Box 187, Berkeley Springs, WV 25411) on February 5, 2002, for completion of construction and to conduct stack testing in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**. This plan was extended.

63-906A: Lane Construction Co. (1 Rutgers Road, Second Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15205) on February 5, 2002, to correct deficiencies with stack testing in Donora Borough, **Washington County**. This plan was extended.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428; Contact: Edward Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (610) 832-6242.

46-00015: Occidental Chemical (Armand Hammer Boulevard, Pottstown, PA 19464) on February 7, 2002, for operation of a Facility Title V Operating Permit in Lower Pottsgrove Township, **Montgomery County**.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Contact: Yasmin Neidlinger, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4702.

06-03043: Wolf Technologies LLC (P. O. Box 185, Douglassville, PA 19518) on February 11, 2002, for operation of an investment casting foundry controlled by a fabric collector in Amity Township, **Berks County**.

21-03027: Lafferty and Co., Inc. (1100 Hummel Avenue, Lemoyne, PA 17043) on February 13, 2002, for operation of a sawmill in Lemoyne Borough, **Cumberland County**.

21-03048: Carlisle Small Animal Veterinary Clinic (25 Shady Lane, Carlisle, PA 17013) on February 12, 2002, for operation of an animal crematory in Middlesex Township, **Cumberland County**.

67-03096: FCI USA, Inc. (25 Grumbacher Road, York, PA 17502) on February 11, 2002, for operation of an electronics connectors manufacturing facility at its Grumbacher Road Plant in Manchester Township, **York County**.

67-05095: Osram Sylvania Products, Inc. (1128 Roosevelt Avenue, York, PA 17404) on February 12, 2002, for operation of an electronics components manufacturing facility in West Manchester Township, **York County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Contact: Eric Gustafson, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

20-00268: Tedes Co. (614 Baldwin Street, Meadville, PA 16335) for a Natural Minor Operating Permit for a crematory in the City of Meadville, **Crawford County**.

24-00136: National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.— Sackett Station (Highland Township, Ridgway, PA 15853) for a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit to operate a natural gas compressor station located in Highland Township, Elk County.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428; Contact: Edward Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (610) 832-6242.

15-0029: Dopaco, Inc. (241 Woodbine Road, Downingtown, PA 19335) on February 14, 2002, for operation of three ink jet coding systems in Downingtown Borough, **Chester County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; Contact: David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

14-310-017J: Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) on February 7, 2002, to incorporate conditions established in Plan Approval 14-310-017K for two conveyors in a stone crushing and screening plant in Spring Township, **Centre County**.

49-309-007J: Meckley's Limestone Products, Inc. (R. R. 1, Box 1682, Herndon, PA 17830) on February 7, 2002, to incorporate conditions established in Plan Approval 49-309-007K for a bulk pulverized limestone storage silo and truck loadout spout and associated air cleaning devices (a new fabric collector and an existing fabric collector) in Lower Mahanoy Township, **Northumberland County**.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301–3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1-691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51-30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1-1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 Water Quality Certification and the NPDES permit application. Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes; the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001–4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003).

Coal Permits Issued

Hawk Run District Mining Office: Empire Road, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840-0209.

17000102 and NPDES Permit No. PA 0242888. Johnson Brothers Coal Company, R. R. 1, Box 580, Mahaffey, PA 15757. Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine-auger permit in Bell Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 131.1 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries of Whiskey Run to Whiskey Run and to unnamed tributaries of South Branch Bear Run to South Branch Bear Run, to West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received March 21, 2000. Permit issued February 7, 2002.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, R. R. 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982

03910102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0592285. T. C. Mining (R. R. 2, Box 301-B, Kittanning, PA 16201). Permit issued for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface mining site located in Valley Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 72.6 acres. Receiving streams: an unnamed tributary to and including Long Run. Application received: November 26, 2001. Reclamation only renewal issued: February 12, 2002.

65970102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0201871. V. P. Smith Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 242, Ligonier, PA 15658). Permit renewal issued for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine located in Murrysville Borough, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 59 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Steels Run to Steels Run, Steels Run to Turtle Creek, Turtle Creek to Monongahela River. Application received: November 2, 2001. Renewal permit issued: December 14, 2001.

03960106 and NPDES Permit No. PA0201693. Reichard Contracting, Inc. (212 Olean Trail, New Bethlehem, PA 16242). Permit issued for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface mining site located in Wayne Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 33.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Camp Run and Scrubgrass Creek. Application received: December 3, 2001. Reclamation only renewal issued: February 13, 2002.

26940104 and NPDES Permit No. PA0200883. Harry Lee and Rolland Herring (196 Mennonite Church Road, Masontown, PA 15461). Permit renewal issued for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mining site located in Nicholson Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 75.7 acres. Receiving streams: Jacobs Creek and unnamed tributaries to Jacobs Creek. Application received: December 3, 2001. Renewal issued: February 13, 2002

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931

56960110 and NPDES Permit No. PA0234281. PBS Coals, Inc., P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541. Permit renewal for continued operation of a bituminous surface and limestone removal mine and for existing discharge of treated mine drainage in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 312.2 acres. Receiving streams: Blue Lick Creek, unnamed tributary to Blue Lick Creek classified for the following uses: cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received December 3, 2001. Permit issued: February 11, 2002.

32960103 and NPDES Permit No. PA021331. Kraynak Coal Company, 3124 Firetower Road, Mahaffey, PA 15757. Permit renewal for continued operation of a bituminous surface and auger mine and for existing discharge of treated mine drainage in Grant and Green Townships, **Indiana County**, affecting 329.7 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to East Run and Little Mahoning Creek to Mahoning Creek and unnamed tributaries of North Branch of Two Lick Creek classified for the following uses: High Quality—Cold Water Fishery; High Quality—Cold Water Fishery; Cold Water Fishery and Cold Water Fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received November 26, 2001. Permit issued: February 12, 2002.

11960109 and NPDES Permit No. PA0234320. Paul F. Becker Coal Company, 1593 Old Route 22, Duncansville, PA 16635. Permit renewal for continued operation of a bituminous surface and auger mine and for existing discharge of treated mine drainage in Elder Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 27.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Brubaker Run classified for the following uses: Cold Water Fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received December 7, 2001. Permit issued February 13, 2002.

McMurray District Mining Office: 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317

32841317. NPDES Permit **#PA0037109, Helvetia Coal Company** (P. O. Box 219, Shelocta, PA 15774), to revise the permit for the Lucerne No. 9 deep mine in Conemaugh Township, **Indiana County** to add a treatment pond and 2.5 surface acres to the existing surface area of Lucerne 9 Mine/No. 2 portal, Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Permit issued November 19, 2001.

56900701. NPDES Permit **#PA0214078, PBS Coals, Inc.** (P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541), to renew the permit for the Job 12 Expansion in Shade Township, **Somerset County** to renew permit, Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Permit issued January 31, 2002.

32733709. NPDES Permit #PA0214159, Robindale Energy Services, Inc. (One Energy Place, Suite 1400, Latrobe, PA 15650), to transfer the permit for the Dilltown Facility in Brush Valley Township, **Indiana County** to transfer from Custom Coals—Dilltown, Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Permit issued February 1, 2002.

32841601. NPDES Permit **#PA0214159, Robindale** Energy Services, Inc. (One Energy Place, Suite 1400, Latrobe, PA 15650), to transfer the permit for the Dilltown Facility in Brush Valley Township, Indiana County to transfer from Custom Coals—Dilltown, Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Permit issued February 1, 2002.

30841313. NPDES Permit **#PA0022594, Consolidation Coal Co.** (P. O. Box 100, Osage, WV 26543), to revise the permit for the Dilworth Mine in Cumberland and Jefferson Townships, **Greene County**, revision to SCP in mine special low cover area under stream, Surface Acres Proposed N/A, Underground Acres Proposed N/A, SCP Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Support Acres Proposed N/A, CRDP Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed N/A, no additional discharges, classified for the following uses: N/A. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is N/A. Permit issued February 13, 2002.

Knox District Mining Office: White Memorial Building, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232-0669

33920101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0211087. Strishock Coal Company (220 Hillcrest Drive, DuBois, PA 15801) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip operation in Pine Creek Township, **Jefferson County** affecting 56.3 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Four unnamed tributaries to Little Mill Creek and one unnamed tributary to Mill Creek. Application received: November 15, 2001. Permit issued February 13, 2002.

33950107 and NPDES Permit No. PA0227102. R & L Coal Corp. (P. O. Box 26, Punxsutawney, PA 15767) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip operation in Warsaw Township, **Jefferson County** affecting 39.5 acres. Receiving streams: Two unnamed tributaries of Mill Creek. Application received: December 20, 2001. Permit issued February 13, 2002.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Knox District Mining Office: White Memorial Building, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232-0669.

37960303. B & P Slag Corp. (133 East Wallace Ave., New Castle, PA 16101) Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0227293 in Union Township, **Lawrence County**. Receiving streams: Mahoning River. Application received: December 18, 2001. NPDES Renewal Permit issued February 13, 2002.

10010309 and NPDES No. PA0241938. Annandale Sandstone (219 Goff Station Road, Boyers, PA 16020) Commencement, operation and restoration of a sandstone operation in Venango Township, **Butler County** affecting 16.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Seaton Creek and Seaton Creek. Application received: August 6, 2001. Permit issued February 2, 2002.

Small Noncoal Permit—Final Bond Release

26932303. David M. Stronko (P. O. Box 164, Lemont Furnace, PA 15456). Final bond release for a small noncoal mining operation in Franklin and Dunbar Townships, **Fayette County.** Restoration of 34.1 acres completed. Receiving streams: Bute Run to Redstone Creek to Monongahela River. Application for final bond release received: May 24, 2001. Final bond release approved October 16, 2001.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 (43 P.S. §§ 151—161); and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124 (relating to blasting activity permits). Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

06024002. J. Roy's, Inc. (Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting in Amity Township, **Berks County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2002. Permit issued February 11, 2002.

35024001. Leeward Construction (R. R. 2 Box 2062, P. O. Box D, Honesdale, PA 18431), construction blasting in Clarks Summit Borough, **Lackawanna County** with an expiration date of September 11, 2002. Permit issued February 11, 2002.

35024002. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc. (P. O. Box 554, Dalton, PA 18414), construction blasting for Double M in Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County with an expiration date of May 1, 2002. Permit issued February 11, 2002.

45024010. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc. (P. O. Box 554, Dalton, PA 18414), construction blasting for Empire Construction in Stroud Township, **Monroe County** with an expiration date of March 30, 2002. Permit issued February 11, 2002.

48024002. Labrador Construction (P. O. Box 1379, Marshalls Creek, PA 18335), construction blasting in Palmer Township, Northampton County with an expiration date of November 9, 2002. Permit issued February 11, 2002.

48024003. American Rock Mechanics, Inc. (731 Chestnut Street, Zionsville, PA 18092), construction blasting in Bethlehem Township, **Northampton County** with an expiration October 10, 2002. Permit issued February 11, 2002.

67024005. J. Roy's, Inc. (Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting in Penn Township, York County with an expiration date of December 31, 2002. Permit issued February 11, 2002.

15024006. Schlouch, Inc. (P. O. Box 69, Blandon, PA 19510), construction blasting in East Brandywine Township, **Chester County** with an expiration date of September 14, 2002. Permit issued February 12, 2002.

36024004. Keystone Blasting Service (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting in Ephrata Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of March 31, 2002. Permit issued February 12, 2002.

39024002. Rock Work, Inc. (1257 Dekalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422), construction blasting in Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County with an expiration date of September 18, 2002. Permit issued February 12, 2002.

52024002. Holbert Explosives, Inc. (237 Masthope Plank Road, Suite A, Lackawaxen, PA 18435), construction blasting in Blooming Grove Township, **Pike County** with an expiration date of February 15, 2007. Permit issued February 12, 2002.

54024001. Arthur "Pat" Aungst, Inc. (45 Tremont Road, Pine Grove, PA 17963), construction blasting for Highridge Project in Butler Township and Gordon Borough, **Schuylkill County** with an expiration date of March 31, 2002. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

06024003. Schlouch Inc. (Excelsior Industrial Park, P. O. Box 69, Blandon, PA 19510), construction blasting in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County** with an expiration date of October 31, 2002. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

06024004. Schlouch Inc. (Excelsior Industrial Park, P. O. Box 69, Blandon, PA 19510), construction blasting in Exeter Township, **Berks County** with an expiration date of October 31, 2002. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

36024005. Keystone Blasting Service (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting in Lancaster Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of March 31, 2007. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

36024006. Gerlach's Drilling & Blasting (172 Bender Mill Road, Lancaster, PA 17603), construction blasting in Warwick Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of January 30, 2003. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

36024007. Keystone Blasting Service (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting in Denver Borough, Lancaster County with an expiration date of March 31, 2002. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

36024008. Keystone Blasting Service (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting in East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of March 31, 2002. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

36024009. Keystone Blasting Service (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting in Penn Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of March 31, 2002. Permit issued February 15, 2002.

28024004. D. A. Helman Excavating, Inc. (5980 Stamey Hill Road, Waynesboro, PA 17268), construction blasting in Washington Township, **Franklin County** with an expiration date of June 30, 2002. Permit issued February 14, 2002.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department of Environmental Protection certifies that the construction and operation herein described will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State Water Quality Standards.

Persons aggrieved by these actions may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel

Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1— 691.702) and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certifications:

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager; Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

E09-830. Matrix Realty Associates, CN 4000 Forsgate Drive, Cranbury, NJ 68512, Lower Makefield and Middletown Townships, **Bucks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To perform the following to the activities that were constructed under permits D09-213 and E09-437 associated with the proposed Octagon Center Matrix Development. This site is located between Oxford Valley Road to the east, Interstate 95 to the west, U. S. Route 1 to the south and Dobry Road to the north (Trenton West, NF-PA Quadrangle N: 13:5 inches; W: 0.5 inch).

1. To remove the control structure from the outlet at the dam and to operate and maintain the remaining 100-foot long, 4-foot wide by 8-foot high box stream enclosure across an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (WWF) and associated fill in 12-inch water line and an 8-inch sanitary sewer line (Trenton West, NJ-PA Quadrangle N: 14.0 inches; W: 0.5 inch).

2. To remove the roadway crossing authorized by permit E09-437 and to restore 0.69 acre of wetlands (PFO).

The permittee is required to provide a minimum of 1.08 acres of replacement forested wetlands (PFO).

E46-900. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Architectural Manager, Design Team, Department 9635, 2001, Southeast 10th Street, Bentonville, AR 72712-6489, East Norriton Township, **Montgomery County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To modify, replace and maintain an existing 36-inch rip-rap along the East Branch of Stony Run Creek (TSF), immediately upstream of Germantown Pike Bridge. This site is located at the intersection of Germantown Pike and Swede Road (Lansdale, PA USGS Quadrangle N: 3.2 inches, W: 9.0 inches).

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E06-535. Joseph A. Piccone, Incorporated, 501 Route 113, Chester Springs, PA 19425 in Caernarvon Township, **Berks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain: (1) two stream and associated wetland crossings, the western crossing consists of three 78-foot, 6-foot 1-inch diameter pipe arch culverts with 0.069 acre of wetland fill and three 53-foot long, 6foot 1 inch pipe arch culverts and 0.17 acre for the eastern fill in and along a tributary to East Branch Conestoga River (WWF); (2) an 8-inch PVC sanitary sewer line crossing and an 8-inch water line crossing; and (3) place fill in 0.44 acre of wetland at a point upstream of the Pennsylvania Turnpike for the purpose of constructing the Tri-County Mall (Morgantown, PA Quadrangle N: 6.8 inches; W: 1.8 inches) in Caernarvon Township, Berks County. The permittee is required to provide a minimum of 0.68 acre of replacement wetland.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E12-127. Shippen Township Supervisors, P. O. Box 349, Emporium, PA 15834. Shippen Township Road Maintenance Facility, in Shippen Township, **Cameron County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Rich Valley, PA Quadrangle N: 4.9 inches; W: 2.9 inches).

To operate and maintain a road maintenance facility in the floodway of Driftwood Branch-Sinnemahoning Creek. The operation and maintenance of the municipal road maintenance facility shall be limited to permanent structures and material storage/staging areas that were depicted, review and approved for issuance of this permit. The permitted shall not further expand the road maintenance facility and storage/staging areas without applying for and receiving the written authorization of the Department. The material storage/staging areas shall be operated and maintained so that the earthen embankment dike south of the maintenance building is neither expanded nor diminished in width, depth or height. If upon investigation the Department determines the road maintenance facility or its appurtenances is serving to degrade the water quality of Driftwood Branch, the permittee shall be required to develop and implement the necessary Best Management Practices needed to treat and mitigate the degradation. This permit is issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1314. Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2069. City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To operate and maintain a 48 inch outfall, a gabion lined and slush grouted stilling basin and to construct and maintain a parabolic conveyance channel with a top width of 11 feet and depth of 2 feet for a distance of approximately 140 feet along the right bank of Nine Mile Run (TSF) as part of the Summerset at Frick Park Nine Mile Run Development (Pittsburgh East, PA Quadrangle N: 9.1 inches; W: 4.5 inches).

E26-291. John K. Diamond, 503 East Pittsburgh Street, Greensburg, PA 15601. Nicholson Township, **Fayette County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To construct and maintain a single span bridge having a clear span of 30 feet and an underclearance of 6 feet across Jacobs Creek (WWF) to provide access from T-401 to the permittee's property. The proposed structure is located approximately 1 mile southwest of the intersection of T-401 and S.R. 3010 (Smithfield, PA Quadrangle N: 138 inches; W: 17.33 inches).

E32-429. Indiana County Commissioners, 825 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, PA 15701-3942. West Mahoning Township, Indiana County, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span bridge having a normal span of 37.68 meters and an underclearance of 3.5 meters across Little Mahoning Creek (HQ-CWF) for the purpose of improving transportation safety and roadway standards. The project is located on T-398, approximately 0.15 mile south of its intersection with S.R. 4018 (Plumville, PA Quadrangle N: 19.42 inches; W: 4.45 inches).

E65-774. Sewickley Township, 361 Mars Hill Road, Irwin, PA 15642-9606. Sewickley Township, **Westmoreland County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span arch bridge having a normal span of 66.0 feet and an underclearance of 20.0 feet across Little Sewickley Creek (TSF) for the purpose of improving transportation safety and roadway standards. The project is located on Limerick Hill Road (Irwin, PA Quadrangle N: 2.9 inches; W: 12.0 inches).

E65-788. Borough of Export, 6022 Kennedy Avenue, Export, PA 15632. Borough of Export, **Westmoreland County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To remove the existing Kennedy Avenue Bridges Nos. 1 and 2 and to construct and maintain a single span bridge having a normal span of 8.64 meters and an underclearance of 1.25 meters across Turtle Creek (TSF) on Kennedy Avenue, Station 10+094.56 and a single span bridge having a normal span of 8.35 meters and an underclearance of 1.4 meters across Turtle Creek on Kennedy Avenue, Station 10+356.3. This permit also authorizes the construction and maintenance of two temporary stream crossings in Turtle Creek consisting of two 910-mm smooth lined pipes at Kennedy Bridge No. 1 and four 910-mm corrugated metal pipes at Kennedy Bridge No. 2, the installation and maintenance of R-6 rock bank stabilization along Turtle Creek for a distance of 187 feet at Bridge No. 1 and 284 feet at Bridge No. 2 and the extension and maintenance of an existing 2.94-meter x 1.06-meter concrete box culvert 2.04 meters downstream in an unnamed tributary to Turtle Creek (Murrysville, PA Quadrangle N: 7.9 inches; W: 0.45 inch) (Murrysville, PA Quadrangle N: 7.85 inches; W: 0.15 inch).

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E20-506, Randolph Township, T-740 McFadden Road and T-756 Gilbert Road across Woodcock Creek, in Randolph Township, **Crawford County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

To conduct the following activities in Randolph Township, Crawford County:

1. Remove the existing culverts, backfill a scour hole extending approximately 100 feet downstream from the roadway with limestone riprap and install and maintain twin 40-foot long, 112-inch wide by 75-inch high corrugated metal pipe arch culverts, including concrete block headwall, endwall and wingwalls in Woodcock Creek on T-740, McFadden Road approximately 0.2 mile south of S.R. 1018, Guys Mills Road (Townville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.6 inches; W: 10.5 inches).

2. Remove the existing culvert and install and maintain a 40-foot long, 81-inch wide by 59-inch high corrugated metal pipe arch culvert with concrete block headwall, endwall and wingwalls in Woodcock Creek on T-756, Gilbert Road approximately 0.8 mile north of S.R. 198 (Townville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.6 inches; W: 9.35 inches).

E20-511, Dale E. and Jill M. Gillette, 12456 State Highway 198, Conneautville, PA 16406. Gillette Bridge across Foster Run, in Summerhill Township, **Crawford County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Linesville, PA Quadrangle N: 22.5 inches; W: 1.25 inches).

To construct and maintain a steel beam bridge having a clear span of 28 feet and an underclearance of 6 feet across Foster Run on a private driveway extending south from S.R. 4003 (Linesville-Conneautville Road) approximately 1 mile west of S.R. 18.

E24-218, Albert Prechtl, 1300 Brussells Street, Saint Marys, PA 15857. Albert Prechtl Private Driveway across North Branch Elk Creek, in the City of St. Marys, **Elk County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (St. Marys, PA Quadrangle N: 11.9 inches; W: 7.4 inches).

To install and maintain twin 60-inch diameter concrete culverts in North Branch Elk Creek on a private driveway extending east from Washington Road approximately 1 mile north of S.R. 1001.

E33-206, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, District 10-0, 2550 Oakland Avenue, P. O. Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701-0429. S.R. 2019, Segment 0050, Offset 0396 across tributary to Big Run, in McCalmont Township, **Jefferson County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Reynoldsville, PA Quadrangle N: 2.0 inches; W: 3.3 inches).

To remove the existing bridge and to install and maintain a 37-foot long precast reinforced concrete box culvert having a 9-foot wide by 4-foot high waterway opening in a tributary to Big Run on S.R. 2019, Segment 0050, Offset 0396 approximately 580 feet north of T-528.

E37-140, Laurel School District, R. D. 4 Box 30, New Castle, PA 16101. Laurel Elementary School, in Hickory Township, **Lawrence County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (New Castle North, PA Quadrangle N: 3.1 inches; W: 1.3 inches).

To fill a de minimis area of wetland (PSS, 0.03 acre) for the construction of a building addition and parking lot at the Laurel Elementary School west of McCaslin Road north of S.R. 108 (Harlansburg Road).

E37-142, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017-2853. S.R. 1002, Section L02 across Hottenbaugh Run, in Hickory Township, **Lawrence County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (New Castle North, PA Quadrangle N: 7.1 inches; W: 6.2 inches).

To remove the existing bridge, realign 1,350 feet of roadway within the 100-year flood plain and flood way of Hottenbaugh Run and to construct and maintain a prestressed concrete adjacent box beam bridge having a clear span of 60 feet and an underclearance of 6.3 feet on a 70 degree skew across Hottenbaugh Run on S.R. 1002, Section L02 approximately 0.2 mile west of S.R. 168. Project includes impact to a de minimis area of wetland associated with roadway realignment.

E42-283, Hamlin Township, P. O. Box 235, 62 South School Street, Hazel Hurst, PA 16733-0235. T-523 Kasson Road across tributary to Marvin Creek, in Hamlin Township, **McKean County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Cyclone, PA Quadrangle N: 0.05 inch; W: 3.65 inches).

To remove the existing culvert and to install and maintain a 40-foot long, 112-inch wide by 75-inch high corrugated metal pipe arch culvert in a tributary to Marvin Creek (Bloomster Hollow) on T-523 (Kasson Road) approximately 200 feet west of S.R. 6.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 3, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

EA40-005CO. Evergreen Hills Estates, Inc., 57 North Mountain Boulevard, Mountaintop, PA 18707 Wright Township **Luzerne County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To modify an existing nonjurisdictional dam adjacent to Big Wapwallopen Creek (CWF) for stormwater management at the proposed Evergreen Hill Estates residential subdivision. The dam is located approximately 1,300 feet west of the intersection of Evergreen Lake Drive and Grove Street (Wilkes-Barre, West, PA Quadrangle, N: 2.5 inches; W: 5.6 inches).

EA50-001A. Game Commission, 2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797. Penn Township, **Perry County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To modify the Upper Cover Creek Dam for the purpose of improving the safety of the dam and preserving wetlands that have developed on accumulated sediments in the reservoir. Modifications include removing the top 6 feet of the dam, spoiling this material at a 1 1/2 to 1 slope against the downstream face of the dam, constructing a 6 inch low flow spillway through the center of the dam and placing a 2 foot thick blanket of R-6 rock over the dam. The project will directly impact approximately 20 feet of the stream channel. The dam is located across Cove Creek (CWF) approximately 1,000 feet southwest of the intersection of State Route 11/15 and Watts Drive (SR 2004) (Wertzville, PA Quadrangle N: 21.5 inches; W: 3.8 inches).

EA50-002A. Game Commission, 2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797. Penn Township, **Perry County**. ACOE Baltimore District

To modify the Lower Cove Creek Dam for the purpose of improving the safety of the dam and preserving wetlands that have developed on accumulated sediments in the reservoir. Modifications include removing the top 4 feet of the dam, spoiling this material at a $1\frac{1}{2}$ to 1 slope against the downstream face of the dam, constructing a 6 inch low flow spillway through the center of the dam and placing a 2 foot thick blanket of R-6 rock over the dam. The project will directly impact approximately 18 feet of the stream channel. This dam is located across Cove Creek (CWF) approximately 500 feet west of the intersection of State Route 11/15 and Watts Drive (SR2004) (Wertzville, PA Quadrangle N: 21.8 inches; W: 3.7 inches).

DAM SAFETY

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, Floor 3, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554

D65-187. Scott M. and Karen T. Lavery, 100 Laspina Lane, Irwin, PA 15642. To operate and maintain Laspina Lane Dam across a tributary to Brush Creek (Byers Run) (TSF), for the purpose of maintaining a recreational lake (Irwin, PA Quadrangle N: 21.1 inches; W: 10.9 inches) in Penn Township, Westmoreland County.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-348. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Application of Dermatologic SurgiCenter for exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) hereby gives notice that Dermatologic SurgiCenter has requested an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 571.1 (relating to minimum standards), which requires compliance with minimum standards contained in the following publication: *Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospital and Healthcare Facilities.* The facility specifically requests exemption from the following standard contained in this publication: 9.5.F5(b)(c)(i)(k) (relating to surgical services in clinical facilities).

This request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building. Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax: (717) 772-2163, e-mail address: DDITLOW@STATE.PA.US.

Those persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the division and address previously listed.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, V/TT: (717) 783-6154 for Speech and/or Hearing Impaired Persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 [TT].

> ROBERT S. ZIMMERMAN, Jr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-349. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of Hanover Hospital for Exception

Under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions), the Department of Health (Department) hereby gives notice that Hanover Hospital has requested

an exception to the requirements of 28 Pa. Code § 107.2 (relating to medical staff membership).

The request is on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax: (717) 772-2163, e-mail address: DDITLOW@STATE.PA.US.

Those persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division and address previously listed.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, V/TT: (717) 783-6154 for Speech and/or Hearing Impaired Persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 [TT].

ROBERT S. ZIMMERMAN, Jr.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-350. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Requests for Exception; Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.18(e) (relating to management):

Sacred Heart Hospital Transitional Care Facility 421 Chew Street Allentown, PA 17108

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code §§ 205.10(a) and 205.38(a) (relating to doors; and toilet facilities):

The Lutheran Home at Hollidaysburg 915 Hickory Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax: (717) 772-2163, e-mail address: PAEXCEPT@HEALTH. STATE.PA.US.

Those persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the division and address previously listed.

Comments received by the Department within 15 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 32, NO. 9, MARCH 2, 2002

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid service or other accommodation to do so, should contact V/TT: (717) 783-6514 for speech and/or hearing impaired persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 [TT].

ROBERT S. ZIMMERMAN, Jr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-351. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Contemplated Sale of Lands No Longer Needed for Transportation Purposes

The Department of Transportation, under 71 P.S. § 513(e)(7), intends to sell certain land owned by it located in Lawrence Township along S.R. 1001, Clearfield County, Clearfield, PA. It has been determined that the land is no longer needed for present or future transportation purposes.

Interested public entities are invited to express their interest in purchasing the site within 30-calendar days from the date of publication of this notice to Department of Transportation, George M. Khoury, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy Street, P. O. Box 342, Clearfield, PA 16830.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-352. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Training and Certification of Municipal Police Officers

The Department of Transportation (Department), Bureau of Maintenance and Operations, gives notice that, under the provisions of section 4704(f) of the Vehicle Code (code), 75 Pa.C.S. § 4704(f), the Department will certify municipal police officers who have successfully completed training prescribed by the Department to be "Qualified Commonwealth Employees" as defined in section 4102 of the code, 75 Pa.C.S. § 4102.

Certification will be reviewed annually and will be valid for a 12-month period beginning February 1 and expiring January 31st of the following calendar year. Under section 4704(d) of the code, municipal police officers so certified will be authorized to conduct systematic vehicle inspections of any vehicle, driver, documents, equipment and load and to enforce the laws and regulations pertaining thereto.

Comments, suggestions or questions may be directed to Daniel R. Smyser, P. E., Chief, Motor Carrier Division, Bureau of Maintenance and Operations, P. O. Box 8210, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8210, (717) 787-7445.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

Einal Farm

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-353. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Comments Issued

Section 5(d) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5(d)) provides that the designated standing Committees may issue comments within 20 days of the close of the public comment period, and the Commission may issue comments within 10 days of the close of the Committees' comment period. The Commission's comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.1(h) and (i) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)).

The Commission issued comments on the following proposed regulations. The agencies must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulations. The final-form regulations must be submitted by the dates indicated.

Reg.			Final-Form Submission				
No.	Agency/Title	Issued	Deadline				
7-364	Environmental Quality Board	2/14/02	1/14/04				
Hazardous Waste Management							
(:	31 Pa.B. 6814 (December 1	5, 2001))					
7-369	Environmental Quality Board	2/15/02	1/16/04				
	Portable Fuel Container	rs					
(31 Pa.B. 6185 (December 15, 2001))							

7-370 Environmental Quality 2/15/02 1/16/04 Board Consumer Products

(31 Pa.B. 6163 (November 10, 2001))

Environmental Quality Board Regulation No. 7-364

Hazardous Waste Management

February 14, 2002

We submit for consideration the following objections and recommendations regarding this regulation. Each objection or recommendation includes a reference to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)) which have not been met. The Environmental Quality Board (EQB) must respond to these comments when it submits the final-form regulation. If the finalform regulation is not delivered by January 14, 2004, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

1. Section 261a.3. Definition of "hazardous waste."— Economic impact; Need; Reasonableness; Feasibility.

Subsection (b) states, "... the material shall be managed as a hazardous waste until the determination is made that indicates it is not a hazardous waste." The Preamble states this requirement was inadvertently deleted in May 1999 and is being reinstated to establish "a firm position to what would otherwise be an ambiguous provision in the regulations." In response to Question 17 in the Regulatory Analysis Form the EQB states, "The proposed changes are clarifications and corrections, and there are no new requirements being proposed. Because of this, there are no additional costs imposed."

A commentator believes the current obligation to properly manage wastes is sufficient. It believes proposed subsection (b):

- Is overly prescriptive and unnecessary;
- Imposes costs without environmental benefit; and
- Is impractical because it would invoke other requirements such as requiring a hazardous waste label and code for an as yet unknown material.

We have three specific concerns.

First, is this provision needed in light of existing requirements to properly manage waste? Has waste been mismanaged as a result of the 1999 deletion of the provisions in subsection (b)?

Second, will reinstating this provision impose new requirements and costs on the regulated community? If so, what are the requirements and their estimated costs?

Third, is a label required before the composition of the waste is determined? If so, what requirements would a label have to meet?

2. Section 262a.12. EPA Identification numbers.— Reasonableness; Need.

Subsection (b)(1)(iv) requires Department notification if the generator's facility class changes. The distinction between facility classes is based on the amount of hazardous waste generated in a month. If a generator experiences a temporary fluctuation in the amount of hazardous waste generated in a single month, two notices would be required: one notice when the quantity of waste falls under a different classification and a second notice when operations return to normal levels. Would notices of a temporary fluctuation in the amount of hazardous waste generated serve a useful purpose?

3. Section 262a.23. Use of the manifest; Section 263a.12. Transfer facility requirements.—Clarity.

Amendments to §§ 263a.20(a)(1) and 264a.83(a)(2) use gender-neutral language. However, we note that § 262a.23(a)(1) and § 263a.12(4)(iii) use the word "his." Gender-neutral language should be used consistently throughout the regulation.

4. Section 262a.34. Accumulation time.—Need; Economic impact.

The addition of this section requires generators to comply with Chapter 265a, Subchapter I (relating to use and management of containers). As stated in Issue #1, the EQB states in the Regulatory Analysis Form that there are no additional costs imposed by this regulation.

A commentator believes the existing requirements are adequate and there is no justification to add new requirements. It believes many Large Quantity Generators may incur extensive capitol costs to comply with the secondary containment requirements.

We have two specific concerns.

First, is this provision needed in light of existing requirements?

Second, how did the EQB conclude there are no additional costs imposed by this provision?

5. Section 262a.43. Additional reporting.—Consistency with statute; Need; Economic impact; Protection of the public health, safety and welfare.

Hazardous material

The term "hazardous material" is used in this section. Commentators believe use of the term "hazardous material" rather than "hazardous waste" raises statutory concerns. We have not found a definition of the term "hazardous material" in § 260a.10, Pennsylvania's Solid Waste Management Act (act) or 40 CFR 260.10. Whereas, the term "hazardous waste" is defined in the act, 40 CFR 260.10 and used in other sections of this regulation.

We have two concerns.

First, What is the statutory basis for using the term "hazardous material"?

Second, how will the regulated community know what materials are considered "hazardous material"?

Reinstatement of spill reporting requirements deleted in 1999

Commentators state that there have been no incidents since the spill reporting requirements were deleted in 1999 that would justify restoring them. They believe the existing regulatory framework provides sufficient protections. However, the Preamble states this section is being reinstated due to "many inquiries from the regulated community and questions from Department personnel about when spills must be reported." The EQB should further explain the need for this provision and the additional costs it will impose.

Paragraph (3)

This paragraph allows waiver of identification numbers, licenses and manifests in the event of an emergency. However, this paragraph does not specify any follow up after the emergency. After the immediate threat to safety is over, how is the hazardous waste that was moved during the emergency accounted for?

6. Section 263a.12. Transfer facility requirements.— Need; Economic impact; Clarity.

Commentators state that paragraph (3) exceeds Federal requirements, is not needed and would be financially burdensome. They advocate deleting this paragraph. Why is this subsection needed and what is the economic impact of these requirements on transfer facilities?

Assuming paragraph (3) is needed, other commentators have indicated that the requirement for secondary containment in paragraph (3) is confusing. Do the storage trailers, impervious surfaces on the docks and pavement qualify as secondary containment? The regulation should specify the "secondary containment" requirements a transfer facility must meet either by reference to Federal regulations or by putting them in Pennsylvania's regulation.

7. Section 263a.21. Compliance with the manifest.— Clarity.

The language in paragraph (3) is confusing because it could be read to prohibit "preprinted Manifest Document

Numbers." Is the intent to prohibit a manifest if an alteration was made by anyone other than the printer of the manifest to a preprinted Manifest Document Number or Manifest Tracking Number? Also, who is the "printer of the manifest"?

8. Section 264a.71. Use of the manifest system.— Feasibility; Reasonableness.

Paragraph (3) requires the facility to state the "actual quantity received in bulk shipment" in the "Discrepancy Indication Space... on the manifest." This requirement is inconsistent with the instructions for the EQB's Official Pennsylvania Manifest Form (Form 2500-FM-LRWM0051 Rev 7/99 also titled "Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest").

Item 19 of the manifest is designated as the Discrepancy Indication Space. The instructions for completion of Item 19 state "The Designated Facility's authorized representative must note in this space any significant discrepancy between the waste types or quantities described on the Manifest and those actually received. If waste is rejected, so indicate in this space."

The concern is the actual quantity received would not be a discrepancy in most instances. Hence, entering the actual quantity received in the Discrepancy Indication Space is contrary to the form's instructions. The regulation should be amended to make the requirements consistent with the manifest.

9. 264a.97. General groundwater monitoring requirements.—Need; Reasonableness.

A commentator indicates that paragraph (1) will limit flexibility in designing appropriate groundwater monitoring programs. They claim that there are instances where a longer time period between each monitoring is more appropriate. Are strictly defined monitoring periods needed for all locations where groundwater is monitored? Should the regulation allow different periods to be specified in the permit?

10. 270a.60. Permits-by-rule.—Implementation; Clarity; Reasonableness.

The EQB is adding a requirement to subsection (a)(1) for the owner or operator using a permit-by-rule to give "prior notification to the Department..." Does the EQB intend to grandfather current permit-by-rule operators or will current operators be required to submit notice? If notice is required, will current permit-by-rule operators be given time to comply with this requirement after the regulation becomes effective?

Environmental Quality Board Regulation No. 7-369 Portable Fuel Containers

February 15, 2002

We submit for consideration the following objections and recommendations regarding this regulation. Each objection or recommendation includes a reference to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)) which have not been met. The Environmental Quality Board (EQB) must respond to these Comments when it submits the final-form regulation. If the finalform regulation is not delivered by January 16, 2004, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

1. Section 130.102. Definitions.—Clarity.

The following terms are defined in the California Air Resources Board's (CARB) rules relating to portable fuel containers: "consumer;" "distributor;" "fuel;" "retailer;" "retail outlet;" "manufacturer;" and "VOC." These terms are not defined in the proposed regulation.

The terms "retailer" and "retail outlet" are defined in the EQB's existing regulations in § 121.1. The definition of "retailer" is identical to the definition in CARB's rules. However, the definition of "retail outlet" in § 121.1 relates to the sale of gasoline, not portable fuel containers and spouts. For clarity and consistency with CARB's rules, the EQB should add definitions for the previouslyreferenced terms to the final-form regulation.

2. Section 130.105. Innovative products.—Clarity.

Paragraph (1) requires an applicant for an innovative product exemption to "apply in writing to the Commonwealth...." However, the regulation does not include a time frame within which the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will review the application and render a decision. The EQB should include a time frame for Department review in the final-form regulation.

3. Sections 130.105. Innovative products. and 130.107. Variances.—Clarity.

Section 130.105(4) provides that the Department may revoke or modify an innovative product exemption. Section 130.107(c) addresses variances from the performance standards for portable fuel containers. It states that "the Department may review and modify or revoke a variance...." However, neither section contains or references the process for a party to appeal the Department's decision.

It is our understanding that the Department's decision would constitute a final agency action that a party could appeal to the Environmental Hearing Board (EHB). Clarity would be improved if §§ 130.105(4) and 130.107(c) of the final-form regulation contained a cross-reference to the EHB appeal procedures in §§ 1021.51—1021.54.

4. Section 130.108. Test Procedures.—Clarity.

Section 2467.7 of CARB's rules relating to "test procedures" notes that the section numbers for the July 6, 2000, version of CARB's rules were corrected on September 13, 2000. This notation should be included in subsections (a) and (b).

Environmental Quality Board Regulation No. 7-370

Consumer Products

February 15, 2002

We submit for consideration the following objections and recommendations regarding this regulation. Each objection or recommendation includes a reference to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)) which have not been met. The Environmental Quality Board (EQB) must respond to these Comments when it submits the final-form regulation. If the finalform regulation is not delivered by January 16, 2004, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

1. General.—Consistency with other regulations; Clarity.

We have two general concerns with this regulation.

First, different parts of the proposed regulation are inconsistent with the Ozone Transport Commission (OTC) Model Rule for Consumer Products (OTC Model Rule).

• Numerical errors or omissions in § 130.211, Table of Standards.

• Current provisions in the proposed regulation are out-of-date with or different from the current OTC Model Rule. Some of these provisions are addressed in Issues #8—12.

The EQB indicated that its goal is to be consistent with the OTC. Hence, it should use the most recent regulatory language from the OTC Model Rule when the final-form regulation is submitted.

Second, various sections of the proposed regulation contain vague references to "applicable Commonwealth laws and regulations" and "applicable Commonwealth regulations." The following are examples:

• Section 130.412. Variance orders.

• Section 130.414. Modification of variance.

• Section 130.461(b). Modification of an ACP by the Department.

• Section 130.463. Treatment of information.

Open references to "Commonwealth laws and regulations" should be changed to specific references to the pertinent statutes or regulations in the final-form regulation.

2. Confidentiality procedures.—Consistency with the statute; Clarity.

Section 130.392 states that specific information submitted by a responsible party will be "handled in accordance with the procedures specified in applicable Pennsylvania confidentiality requirements upon request by the responsible party." Rather than a general reference to these requirements, this section of the regulation should reference section 13.2 of the Air Pollution Control Act (act) (35 P. S. § 4013.2). Section 13.2 of the act establishes procedures for protecting the confidentiality of certain types of information.

In its comments on §§ 130.458(a)(2) and 130.463, the Consumer Specialty Products Association (CSPA) expresses concerns related to confidentiality. The concerns of CSPA could be resolved by also including a reference to section 13.2 of the act in these sections of the proposed regulation.

3. Section 130.202. Definitions.—Clarity.

Device

The last sentence of this definition reads: "The term does not include equipment used for the application of pesticides when sold separately therefrom." The word "therefrom" is unnecessary and should be deleted.

Floor polish or wax

Paragraph (v) of this definition states that this term does not include: "Coatings subject to architectural coatings regulations." Paragraph (v) should be amended to specifically identify references to the applicable "architectural coatings regulations."

4. Section 130.331. Products for shipment and use outside this Commonwealth.—Clarity.

The last sentence of subsection (b) reads: "This subsection does not apply to consumer products that are sold, supplied or offered for sale by a person to retail outlets in this Commonwealth." The purpose of this sentence is unclear. This subsection should be explained or deleted.

5. Section 130.334. Insecticides, fungicides and rodenticides.—Clarity.

There is an inconsistency between the title and text of this section. The title refers to three consumer products registered under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) while the text refers to all the products regulated by FIFRA. If it is the intent of the EQB that this section applies to all products regulated by FIFRA, the title should reflect this.

6. Section 130.352. Request for exemption.—Clarity.

Paragraph (2) in this section requires manufacturers to apply in writing for an exemption claimed under § 130.331(b). It is our understanding that this reference may be unnecessary since the application requirements in this section apply to innovative products and do not pertain to the exemption established by § 130.331. The EQB needs to either clarify the purpose of the reference to § 130.331(b) in paragraph (2) or delete it.

7. Section 130.371. Code-dating.—Clarity.

Subsection (b) states that if a manufacturer uses a code indicating the date of manufacture for a product subject to this regulation, then "an explanation of the code shall be filed with the Department no later than 12 months prior to the effective date of the applicable standard specified in § 130.211."

Section 130.211 establishes January 1, 2005, as the effective date for the applicable standards. Rather than use the words "12 months," § 130.371(b) should state that explanations of the codes for manufacture dates must be filed with the Department by January 1, 2004.

8. Section 130.411. Application for variance; Section 130.412. Variance orders.—Consistency with other regulations; Reasonableness; Clarity.

These two sections and §§ 130.413 and 130.414 set forth the requirements and procedures for applying for and granting variances. There are two concerns.

First, § 130.411 closely mirrors a provision of the OTC Model Rule but other portions of the OTC Model Rule are not included. One commentator questioned the intent of the following sentence in § 130.411: "A person who cannot comply with §§ 130.211—130.216 (relating to standards), because of extraordinary reasons beyond the person's control, may apply in writing to the Department for a variance." Clarity would be improved if the regulation included guidance as to what the Department may consider "extraordinary." The final-form regulation should also include the required findings for variances established in the OTC Model Rule.

Section 8(c) of the OTC Model Rule establishes three specific findings that a state agency needs to make before it grants a variance. For example, the first finding is that due to "reasons beyond the reasonable control of the applicant, requiring compliance with section 3 (VOC standards) would result in extraordinary economic hardship." Neither this finding nor the other two appear in this proposed regulation.

The second area of difference with the OTC Model Rule is that the proposed regulation does not contain standards for public review of a variance application. The OTC Model Rule contains specific time frames for public notification and public inspection of the variance application. In addition, it establishes a time frame for holding a hearing. The proposed § 130.412 refers to a hearing but does not set forth any time frames or procedures concerning proper notice or inspection of the application by the public.

9. Section 130.453. Request for exemption.— Consistency with other regulations; Reasonableness; Clarity.

Subsection (a) states that manufacturers "may seek an ACP (Alternative Control Plan) Agreement with the Department." However, neither this subsection nor other parts of the proposed regulation establish the procedures or application content requirements for "seeking" this type of agreement. Section 11(c) of the OTC Model Rule establishes procedures and requirements for an ACP application. Will the ACP application requirements and procedures of the OTC Model Rule be incorporated into the proposed regulation?

10. Section 130.454. Recordkeeping and availability of requested information.—Consistency with other regulations; Reasonableness; Clarity.

Subsection (a) requires that "information specified in the ACP agreement approving an ACP shall be maintained by the responsible ACP party for at least 3 years after the records are generated." However, there is nothing in the regulation that indicates the contents of the ACP agreement. Section 11(c)(1) of the OTC Model Rule sets forth the content requirement for an application for a proposed ACP. In addition, section 11(d) establishes time frames for the review of an ACP application by the state agency. The proposed regulation should contain similar language.

11. Section 130.460. Other modifications.—Consistency with other regulations; Clarity.

There are two concerns.

This section begins with the phrase: "Except as otherwise provided in this section, \ldots ." The purpose of this phrase is unclear since the section contains only one provision. In the OTC Model Rule, the comparable language is found in paragraph (3) of a larger section, section 11(i). This subsection in the OTC Model Rule uses the same phrase but specifically references the pertinent subsections. The phrase should be deleted or it should use the example provided by the OTC Model Rule and specifically reference the appropriate provisions.

Second, § 130.460 states: "... the responsible ACP party shall notify the Department in writing, of information that the responsible ACP party may have which may alter the information submitted." This requirement is vague. Section 11(i)(3) of the OTC Model Rule requires the responsible ACP party to notify the state agency of any information "... which may alter any of the information submitted pursuant to the requirements of section 11(c) (related to requirements and process for approval of an ACP including application content requirements)." The final-form regulation should specifically identify the types of information covered by this requirement.

12. Section 130.461. Modification of an ACP by the Department.—Consistency with other regulations; Clarity.

Subsection (a) is one long sentence. In the OTC Model Rule, similar language is found in section 11(j)(1). The OTC Model Rules enumerate separate clauses of the

sentence. This enumeration could be used (see Chapter 7 of the *Pennsylvania Code & Bulletin Style Manual*) to clarify § 130.461(a) and make it easier to read.

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr.,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-354. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

AAA Mid-Atlantic Insurance Company; Private Passenger Automobile Rate and Rule Filing

On February 12, 2002, the Insurance Department received from AAA Mid-Atlantic Insurance Company a filing for a rate level change for private passenger automobile insurance.

The company requests an overall 6.2% increase amounting to \$3.114 million annually, to be effective May 1, 2002.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 13, 2002, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing will be available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's regional offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Michael W. Burkett, Insurance Department, Bureau of Regulation of Rates and Policies, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, e-mail at mburkett@state.pa.us, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-355. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Insurance Services Office, Inc.; Homeowners Advisory Prospective Loss Cost Level Revision

On February 15, 2002, the Insurance Department (Department) received from Insurance Services Office, Inc. a filing for a proposed loss cost level change for homeowners insurance.

The advisory organization requests an overall 1.4% increase in loss cost effective September 1, 2002.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to April 16, 2002, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing will be available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Xiaofeng Lu, Insurance Department, Bureau of Regulation of Rates and Policies, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, e-mail: xlu@state.pa.us within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-356. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

The Medical Protective Company; Physicians and Surgeons Professional Liability Rate and Rule Revision

On February 12, 2002, the Insurance Department (Department) received from The Medical Protective Company a filing for a rate level change for physicians and surgeons professional liability insurance (occurrence, standard claims made, enhanced claims made and MGMA PG East, Inc. programs).

The Medical Protective Company requests an overall 45.0% increase to be effective July 1, 2002.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to March 29, 2002, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing will be available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Ken Creighton, ACAS, Insurance Department, Bureau of Regulation of Rates and Policies, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, e-mail at kcreighton@state.pa.us, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-357. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The following Liquor Control Board leases will expire:

Luzerne County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #4014, 19 N. Main Street, Shickshinny, PA 18655.

Lease Expiration Date: March 31, 2003

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,500 to 2,150 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space within Shickshinny Borough.

Proposals due: March 29, 2002, at 12 noon

Department:	Liquor Control Board
Location:	Real Estate Division, Brandywine
	Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-
	risburg, PA 17110
Contact:	Ronald Hancher, Jr., (717) 657-4228

Dauphin County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #2212, 1569 W. Harrisburg Pike, Middletown, PA 17057.

Lease Expiration Date: December 31, 2002

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,200 to 2,800 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space along Route 230 in Lower Swatara Township.

Proposals due: March 29, 2002, at 12 noon

Department:	Liquor Control Board			
Location:	Real Estate Division, Brandywine			
	Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-			
	risburg, PA 17110			
Contact:	Ronald Hancher, Jr., (717) 657-4228			

Allegheny County, Ramp #8163, Monroeville.

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,200 to 1,500 net useable square feet of new or existing office space with free parking. Location should be readily accessible from the Parkway East near the Monroeville Exit.

Proposals due: March 29, 2002, at 12 noon

Department:	Liquor Control Board		
Location:	Real Estate Division, State Office		
	Building, Rm. 408, 300 Liberty Avenue,		
	Pittsburgh, PA 15222		
Contact:	Joseph Molhoek, (412) 565-5130		
	JOHN E. JONES, III,		
	Chairperson		

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-358. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Gas Service

Without Hearing

A-120005F2000. Maple Grove Enterprises, Inc. Application of Maple Grove Enterprises, Inc. for approval of the abandonment of gas service to the public in the Commonwealth.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before March 18, 2002, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Maple Grove Enterprises, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: Ray Scott, 521 Liberty Street, P. O. Box 567, Clarion, PA 16214.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-359. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Ratification and Adoption of Amendments to 49 CFR Parts 192 and 199; Doc. No. M-00021597

Public Meeting held February 7, 2002

Commissioners Present: Glen R. Thomas, Chairperson; Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairperson; Kim Pizzingrilli, Abstaining; Aaron Wilson, Jr.; Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

Order

By the Commission:

At 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) the Commission has adopted, excepted as otherwise indicated, the Federal safety standards for gas transmission and distribution facilities. The Federal standards are established by the United States Department of Transportation (DOT) at 49 U.S.C.A. §§ 60101, et seq., and are set forth in Parts 191, 192, 193 and 199 of Title 49 of the *Code of Federal Regulations*. Section 59.33(b) provides, in pertinent part, that amendments to Title 49 will become effective in Pennsylvania upon the date of entry of a Commission ratification order where that order is served upon all jurisdictional gas companies or, alternatively, upon the date of such order's publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

A. On August 20, 2001, at 66 FR 43523, Amendment 192-90 was adopted and codified by the DOT at 49 CFR 192.803 and 192.809(c). The purpose of this amendment was to make corrections to the final regulation on qualification of pipeline personnel, which was published on August 27, 1999, at 64 FR 46853. These corrections are minor and do not affect the substance or content of the rule.

B. On September 11, 2001, at 66 FR 47114, amendment 199-19 was adopted and codified by the DOT at 49 CFR 199.1, 199.2, 199.3, 199.5, 199.7, 199.9(a) and (b), 199.11, 199.13, 199.15, 199.17, 199.19, 199.21, 199.23, 199.25, 199.100, 199.101, 199.103(a)(1) and (b)(2), 199.105(b), (c)(3), (4) and (e), 199.107, 199.109(b), (c) and (d), 199.111(b) and (c), 199.113, 199.115, 199.117(b), 199.119, 199.201, 199.202, 199.203, 199.205, 199.207, 199.213, 199.225(a)(2)(ii) and (b)(4)(ii), 199.231(g). The purpose of this amendment is to bring the pipeline facility drug and alcohol testing regulations into conformity DOT's "Procedures for Transportation Workplace Drug and Alcohol Testing Programs."

Keeping in mind the safety of the public, we have reviewed the previously-referenced amendments in accordance with the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 59.33. Based upon this review, we find the DOT amendments to be in the public interest and adopt them as our own. The effective date of our adoption of the aforementioned amendments shall be the date upon which this order is entered.

Therefore It Is Ordered That:

1. The following amendment adopted by the DOT is hereby ratified and adopted in accordance with the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b):

(a) On August 20, 2001, at 66 FR 43523 to 49 CFR 192.803 and 192.809(c).

(b) On September 11, 2001, at 66 FR 47114 to 49 CFR 199.1, 199.2, 199.3, 199.5, 199.7, 199.9(a) and (b), 199.11, 199.13, 199.15, 199.17, 199.19, 199.21, 199.23, 199.25, 199.100, 199.101, 199.103(a)(1) and (b)(2), 199.105(b), (c)(3), (4) and (e), 199.107, 199.109(b), (c) and (d), 199.111(b) and (c), 199.113, 199.115, 199.117(b), 199.119,

199.201, 199.202, 199.203, 199.205, 199.207, 199.213, 199.225(a)(2)(ii) and (b)(4)(ii), 199.231(g).

2. The Secretary shall serve copies of this order together with its attachments upon all jurisdictional gas utilities. Accordingly, the effective date shall be the entry date of this order. Concurrently, the Secretary shall cause this order, without attachments, to be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-360. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority application for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth has been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. The application will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the application published herein are due on or before March 25, 2002, as set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property, household goods in use and persons). The protest shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Application of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *household goods* as described under the application.

A-00118527. Houston H. Pincham, t/d/b/a H. H. Pincham Moving Company (810 Mahoning Avenue, Youngstown, OH 44502)—temporary authority—household goods in use, for the Mercer County Housing Authority, between points in the county of Mercer, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa. Application for permanent authority appeared at 32 Pa.B. 296 (January 12, 2002).

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Distribution Carrier, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00110598C0201

Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, empowered to regulate motor carriers and brokers within this Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Distribution Carrier, Inc., respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 4893 Campbells Run Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205. 2. That all times relevant to this Complaint, respondent held a certificate of public convenience issued by this Commission at Application Docket No. A-00110598.

3. That pursuant to Section 512 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, and 52 Pa. Code Chapter 32; respondent is required to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with this Commission.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of bodily injury and property damage liability insurance and cargo insurance, in violation of the Public Utility Code and regulations cited in Paragraph 3 of this complaint.

5. That as a result of failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with this Commission, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff requests that the Secretary of the Commission revoke respondent's certificate of public convenience.

WHEREFORE, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Secretary of the Commission revoke the certificate of public convenience held by Distribution Carrier, Inc. at Docket No. A-00110598, for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael E. Hoffman, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Verification

I, Michael E. Hoffman, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _

Michael E. Hoffman

Notice to Plead

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice to plead. 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the docket number of this Complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and two (2) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service as identified in Paragraph A. above, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order revoking your certificate of public convenience; contract carrier permit; or brokerage license or imposing such other remedy as may be appropriate.

C. In lieu of an answer, you may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations. The proof of insurance must be filed with the Secretary of the Commission at the address set forth in Paragraph A. Upon receipt of the proof of insurance from your insurer, the complaint proceeding shall be closed. ACORD CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ARE UNACCEPTABLE AS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE.

D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order revoking your certificate of public convenience; contract carrier permit; or brokerage license.

E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Insurance/Filing Unit at (717) 783-5933.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-361. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Telecommunications

A-311169F7002. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Satcom Communications Corporation. Joint Petition of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Satcom Communications Corporation for approval of a master resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Satcom Communications Corporation filed on February 7, 2002, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a Joint Petition for approval of a master resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of The United Telephone Company d/b/a Sprint and Satcom Communications Corporation Joint Petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-362. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Wastewater

Without Hearing

A-230072F0005. Allied Utility Services, Inc. Application of Allied Utility Services, Inc., for approval of the right to offer, render, furnish or supply wastewater service to the public in Gateway North Residential Subdivision within the Township of North Whitehall, Lehigh County, PA.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before March 18, 2002, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Allied Utility Services, Inc.

Through and By Counsel: John A. Alzamora, Esquire, Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong and Niesen, 212 Locust Street, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500.

> JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-363. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Wastewater

Without Hearing

A-230400F2000 and A-230240F0014. Little Washington Wastewater Company d/b/a Suburban Wastewater Company and Rivercrest Public Service Sewer Corporation. Joint Application of Little Washington Wastewater Company d/b/a Suburban Wastewater Company and Rivercrest Public Service Sewer Corporation, for approval of: 1) the acquisition by Little Washington Wastewater Company of the wastewater system assets of Rivercrest; 2) the right of Little Washington to furnish wastewater service to the public in a portion of Tunkhannock Township, Wyoming County, PA; and 3) the abandonment by Rivercrest of all wastewater service to the public in its service territory.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before March 18, 2002, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicants: Little Washington Wastewater Company d/b/a Suburban Wastewater Company and Rivercrest Public Service Sewer Corporation.

Through and By Counsel: Mark J. Kropilak, Esquire, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010; and Anthony C. Lomma, Esquire, 1120 South Washington Avenue, Scranton, PA 18505.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-364. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Water Service

Without Hearing

A-212285F0097 and A-210073F2000. Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Mid-Monroe Water Company. Joint Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Mid-Monroe Water Company for approval of: (1) the transfer, by sale, of the water works property and rights of the Mid-Monroe Water Company to Pennsylvania-American Water Company; (2) the commencement by Pennsylvania-American Water Company of public water service in the certificated service territory of Mid-Monroe Water Company; and (3) the abandonment by Mid-Monroe Water Company of all water service to the public in this Commonwealth.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before March 18, 2002, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Mid-Monroe Water Company.

Through and By Counsel: Velma A. Redmond, Esquire, Susan Simms Marsh, Esquire, 800 West Hersheypark Drive, Hershey, PA 17033; and Thomas V. Casale, Esquire, Resorts USA, Inc., P. O. Box 447, Bushkill, PA 18324.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-365. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Hearings Scheduled

Hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 71 Pa.C.S. Part XXV (relating to State Employees' Retirement Code), in connection with the State Employees' Retirement System's denial of Claimants' requests concerning the indicated accounts.

The hearings will be held before a hearing examiner at the State Employees' Retirement System, 30 North Third Street, Fifth Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101:

April 3, 2002	J. Robert Chuk (Transfer of County Service to State Service)	1 p.m.
April 10, 2002	Russell W. Thomas (Disability Retirement after Termination from State Ser-	1 p.m.

vice)

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 4 Pa. Code § 250.1 (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is granted.

JOHN BROSIUS,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-366. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Retention of an Architectural Firm

Open End Architectural Services Contract Systemwide

Reference No. 3-151

The Turnpike Commission (Commission) will retain one architectural firm for an open end contract to perform architectural design and construction services for a variety of facilities-related projects along the entire Pennsylvania Turnpike system. Services from the architectural firm include, but are not limited to: studies, concept plans, preliminary/final designs, production of construction documents suitable for public competitive bidding, review of project submittal and construction phase services for multiple projects performed simultaneously under short completion schedules.

The firm selected will have experience with the types of buildings in the Commission inventory, such as, administrative offices, toll plaza structures, maintenance facilities and the like.

The contract will be for a maximum cost of \$750,000 or for a 24-month period. The firm will be required to provide sufficient office personnel, managers, architects, engineers, technicians and clerical staff to support the all requested services.

The following factors will be considered by the Commission during the evaluation of the firms submitting statements of interest for this project:

a. Specialized experience and technical competence of prime consultant and subconsultants. The team must clearly demonstrate an ability to analyze available data to make decisions and develop documents to complete the project in a timely and cost effective manner.

b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, ability to meet schedules and previous experience on similar projects. The consultant should identify similar projects that have been completed by that firm as the prime, the magnitude of the project and the client.

c. The specific experience and number of individuals who constitute the firm.

d. Workload of the prime consultant and subconsultants for all Department of Transportation (Department) and Commission projects.

e. Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

Address these items and any necessary further details in a brief yet comprehensive manner in the statement of interest.

Questions and inquiries concerning these solicitations should be directed to Don Santostefano at (717) 986-9627 or by e-mail to dsantost@paturnpike.com. Direct contractual questions to George M. Hatalowich at (717) 986-8737 or by e-mail to ghatalow@paturnpike.com.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in providing the previous work and services are invited to submit a statement of interest with the required information. The statements of interest must include the following:

1. One page transmittal letter clearly identifying the project reference number, brief description of the project from the advertisement, the firm's Federal identification number, the firm's legal name, contact person or project manager, address of corporate office and project office. (If the firm has multiple offices, the location of the office performing the work must be identified.)

2. A three-page expression of interest on the advertised project. Each firm should demonstrate their ability to perform the specific requirements indicated for each project and provide explanation of the technical approach.

3. An organization chart for the project, identifying key personnel and any subconsultants and their roles. Any deviation from the subconsultant's listed in the statement of interest will require written approval from the Commission.

4. Tabulation or listing of workload for the prime consultant and all subconsultants for all Department and Commission projects. Do not graphically represent the firm's workload.

5. A Consultant Qualification Package similar to the one submitted to the Department for the current year or one that is best suited for this project. A copy of the Consultant Qualification Package printed directly from the Department's ECMS website is acceptable.

The Consultant Qualification Package should contain at a minimum the following information for the prime consultant and all subconsultants and attached to the back of the statement of interest (subs to follow primes):

• ECMS General Information and Project Experience Forms or Standard Form (SF) 254—Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire in its entirety, either not more than 1 year old as of the date of the advertisement.

• Resumes of key personnel expected to be involved in the project (limit to two 8 $1/2 \times 11$ pages, per person). Only resumes of key personnel should be included.

• Copy of the firm's registration to do business in this Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State for firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in this Commonwealth.

• A copy of the Department's DBE/WBE Certification, if applicable.

If a joint venture responds to a project advertisement, the Commission will not accept separate statements of interest from joint venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit a statement of interest on more than one joint venture for the same project reference number. Also, a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subconsultant to another firm that responds to the same project advertisement. Multiple responses under any of the forgoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. This does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subconsultant to more than one prime consultant responding to the project advertisement.

Small firms, DBE firms and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Commission are encouraged to submit a statement of interest.

Firms interested in performing the previous services are invited to submit a statement of interest and required information to George M. Hatalowich, Engineering Contract Manager, Turnpike Commission Administration Building, 700 South Eisenhower Boulevard, Middletown, PA 17057 (street address). The Commission's mailing address is P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676.

The statement of interest and required information must be received by 12 p.m., Friday, March 15, 2002.

Statements of interest received after this date and time will be time-stamped and returned.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable statements of interest received in response to these solicitations, one firm will be selected for each contract. The order of preference will be established for the purpose of negotiating an agreement with the highest ranked firm established by the Technical Review Committee and approved by the Commission. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the final ranking.

The Commission reserves the right to reject all statements of interest, to cancel solicitation requested under this notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, *Chairperson*

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-367. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Retention of an Engineering Firm

Open End Contract Traffic and Revenue Study Systemwide

Reference No. 3-150

The Turnpike Commission (Commission) will retain one engineering firm for an open end contract to perform traffic and revenue studies for the entire Pennsylvania Turnpike system.

Work orders anticipated under this contract may include traffic and revenue studies associated with environmental impact statements including project alternative analysis and toll alternative analysis. Other work orders may focus on analysis of existing and future revenues of existing facilities, new interchange/ramp openings and impacts of electronic tolling. Other work orders may include toll schedule development for projects in final design and/or construction and associated estimated traffic and revenue forecasts. The consultant may need to develop traffic and revenue estimates for bonding.

The consultant will coordinate with the local MPOs to obtain untolled traffic estimates for alternatives being evaluated. The consultant will then develop tolled traffic projections and diverted traffic. This information may need to be given to the MPO for traffic redistribution. The consultant may be assigned tasks to conduct traffic surveys, traffic counts and traffic analysis.

The contract will be for a maximum cost of \$1 million or for a 24-month period. The firm will be required to provide sufficient office personnel, managers, engineers, technicians and clerical staff to support the all requested services.

The Commission is committed to the inclusion of disadvantaged, minority and woman firms in contracting opportunities. The minimum participation level for DBE/ MBE/WBEs in this contract will be 10% of the total contract amount. Responding firms shall clearly identify DBE/MBE/WBE firms, expected to participate in this contract, in their statement of interest. If the selected firm does not meet the minimum requirement for DBE/ MBE/WBE participation, they will be required to demonstrate good faith efforts to achieve the required level. Proposed DBE/MBE/WBE firms must be certified by the Department of Transportation (Department) at the time of the submission of the statement of interest. If further information is desired concerning DBE/MBE/WBE participation, direct inquiries to the Contracts Administration Department by calling (717) 939-9551 ext. 4241.

The following factors will be considered by the Commission during the evaluation of the firms submitting statements of interest for this project:

a. Specialized experience and technical competence of prime consultant and subconsultants. The team must clearly demonstrate an ability to analyze available data to make decisions and develop documents to complete the project in a timely and cost effective manner.

b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, ability to meet schedules and previous experience on similar projects. The consultant should identify similar projects that have been completed by that firm as the prime, the magnitude of the project and the client.

c. The specific experience and number of individuals who constitute the firm.

d. Workload of the prime consultant and subconsultants for all Department and Commission projects.

e. Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

Address these items and any necessary further details in a brief yet comprehensive manner in the letter of interest.

Questions and inquiries concerning this solicitation should be directed to Timothy M. Scanlon, P. E., at (717) 939-9551 ext. 5590; or by e-mail to tscanlon@ paturnpike.com. Contractual questions should be directed to George M. Hatalowich at (717) 986-8737 or by e-mail to ghatalow@paturnpike.com.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in providing the previous work and services are invited to submit a statement of interest with the required information. The statements of interest must include the following:

1. One page transmittal letter clearly identifying the project reference number, brief description of the project from the advertisement, the firm's Federal identification number, the firm's legal name, contact person or project manager, address of corporate office and project office. (If the firm has multiple offices, the location of the office performing the work must be identified.)

2. A three-page expression of interest on the advertised project. Each firm should demonstrate their ability to perform the specific requirements indicated for each project and provide explanation of the technical approach.

3. An organization chart for the project, identifying key personnel and any subconsultants and their roles. Any deviation from the subconsultant's listed in the statement of interest will require written approval from the Commission.

4. Tabulation or listing of workload for the prime consultant and all subconsultants for all Department and Commission projects. Do not graphically represent the firm's workload.

5. A Consultant Qualification Package similar to the one submitted to the Department for the current year or one that is best suited for this project. A copy of the Consultant Qualification Package printed directly from the Department's ECMS website is acceptable. The Consultant Qualification Package should contain at a minimum the following information for the prime consultant and all subconsultants and attached to the back of the statement of interest (subs to follow primes):

• ECMS General Information and Project Experience Forms or Standard Form (SF) 254—Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire in its entirety, either not more than 1 year old as of the date of the advertisement.

• Resumes of key personnel expected to be involved in the project (limit to two 8 $1/2 \times 11$ pages, per person). Only resumes of key personnel should be included.

• Copy of the firm's registration to do business in this Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State for firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in this Commonwealth.

• A copy of the Department's DBE/WBE Certification, if applicable.

If a joint venture responds to a project advertisement, the Commission will not accept separate statements of interest from joint venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit a statement of interest on more than one joint venture for the same project reference number. Also, a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subconsultant to another firm that responds to the same project advertisement. Multiple responses under any of the forgoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. This does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subconsultant to more than one prime consultant responding to the project advertisement.

Small firms, DBE firms and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Commission are encouraged to submit a statement of interest.

Firms interested in performing the previous services are invited to submit a statement of interest and required information to George M. Hatalowich, Engineering Contract Manager, Turnpike Commission Administration Building, 700 South Eisenhower Boulevard, Middletown, PA 17057 (street address). The Commission's mailing address is P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676.

The statement of interest and required information must be received by 12 p.m., Friday, March 15, 2002. Statements of interest received after this date and time will be time-stamped and returned.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable statements of interest received in response to these solicitations, one firm will be selected for each contract. The order of preference will be established for the purpose of negotiating an agreement with the highest ranked firm established by the Technical Review Committee and approved by the Commission. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the final ranking.

The Commission reserves the right to reject all statements of interest, to cancel solicitation requested under this notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-368. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Retention of an Engineering Firm

Open End Environmental Services Contract Systemwide

Reference No. 3-152

The Turnpike Commission (Commission) will retain one environmental engineering firm for an open-end contract to perform environmental design and construction services for a variety of facility-related projects along the entire Pennsylvania Turnpike system. Services from the engineering firm include, but are not limited to: studies, concept plans, preliminary/final designs, production of construction documents suitable for competitive bidding, inspection services, operation and maintenance analysis and monitoring and sampling as required by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).

The firm selected will have experience with underground and aboveground storage tank facilities; including soil and groundwater characterizations, soil and groundwater remediation systems as required by the DEP. The firm must be capable of arriving at all sites within a 2-hour time period for emergency situations. The firm must have staff available with experience in hydrogeology, underground storage tank technology, remediation and recycling technologies.

The contract will be for a maximum cost of \$750,000 or for a 24-month period. The firm will be required to provide sufficient office personnel, managers, engineers, technicians and clerical staff to support the field functions. In addition, the firm selected may be required to attend construction meetings with the Commission.

The following factors will be considered by the Commission during the evaluation of the firms submitting statements of interest for this project:

a. Specialized experience and technical competence of prime consultant and subconsultants. The team must clearly demonstrate an ability to analyze available data to make decisions and develop documents to complete the project in a timely and cost effective manner.

b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, ability to meet schedules and previous experience on similar projects. The consultant should identify similar projects that have been completed by that firm as the prime, the magnitude of the project and the client.

c. The specific experience and number of individuals who constitute the firm.

d. Workload of the prime consultant and subconsultants for all Department of Transportation (Department) and Commission projects.

e. Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

Address these items and any necessary further details in a brief yet comprehensive manner in the statement of interest.

Questions and inquiries concerning these solicitations should be directed to Don Santostefano at (717) 986-9627 or by e-mail to dsantost@paturnpike.com. Direct contractual questions to George M. Hatalowich at (717) 986-8737 or by e-mail to ghatalow@paturnpike.com.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in providing the previous work and services are invited to submit a statement of interest with the required information. The statements of interest must include the following: 1. One page transmittal letter clearly identifying the project reference number, brief description of the project from the advertisement, the firm's Federal identification number, the firm's legal name, contact person or project manager, address of corporate office and project office. (If the firm has multiple offices, the location of the office performing the work must be identified.)

2. A three-page expression of interest on the advertised project. Each firm should demonstrate their ability to perform the specific requirements indicated for each project and provide explanation of the technical approach.

3. An organization chart for the project, identifying key personnel and any subconsultants and their roles. Any deviation from the subconsultant's listed in the statement of interest will require written approval from the Commission.

4. Tabulation or listing of workload for the prime consultant and all subconsultants for all Department and Commission projects. Do not graphically represent the firm's workload.

5. A Consultant Qualification Package similar to the one submitted to the Department for the current year or one that is best suited for this project. A copy of the Consultant Qualification Package printed directly from the Department's ECMS website is acceptable.

The Consultant Qualification Package should contain at a minimum the following information for the prime consultant and all subconsultants and attached to the back of the statement of interest (subs to follow primes):

• ECMS General Information and Project Experience Forms or Standard Form (SF) 254—Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire in its entirety, either not more than 1 year old as of the date of the advertisement.

• Resumes of key personnel expected to be involved in the project (limit to two 8 1/2 x 11 pages, per person). Only resumes of key personnel should be included.

• Copy of the firm's registration to do business in this Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State for firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in this Commonwealth.

• A copy of the Department's DBE/WBE Certification, if applicable.

If a joint venture responds to a project advertisement, the Commission will not accept separate statements of interest from joint venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit a statement of interest on more than one joint venture for the same project reference number. Also, a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subconsultant to another firm that responds to the same project advertisement. Multiple responses under any of the forgoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. This does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subconsultant to more than one prime consultant responding to the project advertisement.

Small firms, DBE firms and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Commission are encouraged to submit a statement of interest.

Firms interested in performing the previous services are invited to submit a statement of interest and required information to George M. Hatalowich, Engineering Contract Manager, Turnpike Commission Administration Building, 700 South Eisenhower Boulevard, Middletown, PA 17057 (street address). The Commission's mailing address is P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676.

The statement of interest and required information must be received by 12 p.m., Friday, March 15, 2002. Statements of interest received after this date and time will be time-stamped and returned.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable statements of interest received in response to these solicitations, one firm will be selected for each contract. The order of preference will be established for the purpose of negotiating an agreement with the highest ranked firm established by the Technical Review Committee and approved by the Commission. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the final ranking.

The Commission reserves the right to reject all statements of interest, to cancel solicitation requested under this notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-369. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Retention of an Engineering Firm

Open End Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing (MEP) Services Contracts Systemwide

Reference No. 3-153

The Turnpike Commission (Commission) will retain two MEP engineering firms for open end contracts to perform mechanical, electrical, plumbing design and construction services for a variety of building facility-related projects along the entire Pennsylvania Turnpike system. Services from the engineering firm include, but are not limited to: studies, concept plans, preliminary/final designs, production of construction documents suitable for competitive bidding, review of project submittals and construction phase services for multiple projects performed simultaneously under short completion schedules.

The firm selected will have experience with the types of buildings and systems in the Commission inventory, such as administrative offices, toll plaza structures, maintenance facilities, sewage treatment plants, domestic water well systems, exterior lighting systems and the like.

The contract will be for a maximum cost of \$750,000 or for a 24-month period. The firm will be required to provide sufficient office personnel, managers, engineers, technicians and clerical staff to support the field functions. In addition, the firm selected may be required to attend construction meetings with the Commission.

The following factors will be considered by the Commission during the evaluation of the firms submitting statements of interest for this project:

a. Specialized experience and technical competence of prime consultant and subconsultants. The team must clearly demonstrate an ability to analyze available data to make decisions and develop documents to complete the project in a timely and cost effective manner.

b. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, ability to meet schedules and previous experience on similar projects. The consultant should identify similar projects that have been completed by that firm as the prime, the magnitude of the project and the client.

c. The specific experience and number of individuals who constitute the firm.

d. Workload of the prime consultant and subconsultants for all Department of Transportation (Department) and Commission projects.

e. Other factors, if any, specific to the project.

Address these items and any necessary further details in a brief yet comprehensive manner in the statement of interest.

Questions and inquiries concerning these solicitations should be directed to Don Santostefano at (717) 986-9627 or by e-mail to dsantost@paturnpike.com. Direct contractual questions to George M. Hatalowich at (717) 986-8737 or by e-mail to ghatalow@paturnpike.com.

General Requirements and Information

Firms interested in providing the previous work and services are invited to submit a statement of interest with the required information. The statements of interest must include the following:

1. One page transmittal letter clearly identifying the project reference number, brief description of the project from the advertisement, the firm's Federal identification number, the firm's legal name, contact person or project manager, address of corporate office and project office. (If the firm has multiple offices, the location of the office performing the work must be identified.)

2. A three-page expression of interest on the advertised project. Each firm should demonstrate their ability to perform the specific requirements indicated for each project and provide explanation of the technical approach.

3. An organization chart for the project, identifying key personnel and any subconsultants and their roles. Any deviation from the subconsultant's listed in the statement of interest will require written approval from the Commission.

4. Tabulation or listing of workload for the prime consultant and all subconsultants for all Department and Commission projects. Do not graphically represent the firm's workload.

5. A Consultant Qualification Package similar to the one submitted to the Department for the current year or one that is best suited for this project. A copy of the Consultant Qualification Package printed directly from the Department's ECMS website is acceptable.

The Consultant Qualification Package should contain at a minimum the following information for the prime consultant and all subconsultants and attached to the back of the statement of interest (subs to follow primes):

• ECMS General Information and Project Experience Forms or Standard Form (SF) 254—Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire in its entirety, either not more than 1 year old as of the date of the advertisement.

• Resumes of key personnel expected to be involved in the project (limit to two 8 $1/2 \times 11$ pages, per person). Only resumes of key personnel should be included.

• Copy of the firm's registration to do business in this Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State for firms with out-of-State headquarters or corporations not incorporated in this Commonwealth.

• A copy of the Department's DBE/WBE Certification, if applicable.

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Commission will not accept separate statements of interest from joint venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit a statement of interest on more than one joint venture for the same project reference number. Also, a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subconsultant to another firm that responds to the same project advertisement. Multiple responses under any of the forgoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. This does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subconsultant to more than one prime consultant responding to the project advertisement.

Small firms, DBE firms and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Commission are encouraged to submit a statement of interest.

Firms interested in performing the previous services are invited to submit a statement of interest and required information to George M. Hatalowich, Engineering Contract Manager, Turnpike Commission Administration Building, 700 South Eisenhower Boulevard, Middletown, PA 17057 (street address). The Commission's mailing address is P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676.

The statement of interest and required information must be received by 12 p.m., Friday, March 15, 2002. Statements of interest received after this date and time will be time-stamped and returned.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable statements of interest received in response to these solicitations, one firm will be selected for each contract. The order of preference will be established for the purpose of negotiating an agreement with the highest ranked firm established by the Technical Review Committee and approved by the Commission. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the final ranking.

The Commission reserves the right to reject all statements of interest, to cancel solicitation requested under this notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-370. Filed for public inspection March 1, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]